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November 25, 1996

Ms. Mary Haber

353 Sacramento Street, Suite 600
San Francisco, California 94114

Subject;

Soil and Groundwater Assessment Report
Former Texaco Service Station

3810 Broadway, Qakland, California

Ftuor Daniel GTI Project 02070 0324

Dear Ms. Haber:

Fluor Daniel GTl, Inc. is pleased to present this Soil and Groundwater Assessment Report for drilling and
sampling of soil borings, groundwater monitoring well installation, and groundwater sampiing activities at
the subject site (Figures 1 and 2, Attachment 1} between September 17 and October 10, 1896. Priorto
conducting these activities, Fluor Daniel GTI conducted Second Quarter 1996 groundwater monitoring and
sampling of the four original on-site wells on June 28, 1996, the findings of this monitoring and sampling
event are also included in this report.

Scope of Work

The scope of work conducted during this phase of the investigation included:

0324ases rpl

Obtaining a Minor Encroachment Permit, and an Excavation Permit, from the City of
Oakland, Office of Planning and Building, for placing two monitoring wells within the public
right-of-way, and a Drilling Permit from the Alameda County Zone 7 Water Agency

Completing a Health and Safety Plan pertaining to the site activities conducted during the
assessment

Conducting Second Quarter 1996 groundwater monitoring and sampling of the four
original groundwater monitoring wells on the site (MW-1 through MW-4)

Contacting Underground Service Alert (USA) to mark utilities located on the right-of-way on
Broadway and 38" Street

Commissioning of an underground locating service to survey the subsurface to iocate and
identify underground utilites and structures on the subject property

Drilling of six soil borings and instatlation of six new groundwater monitoring wells in the
borings

Collection of five soil samples from each boring for laboratory analysis (Table 1,
Attachment 2)

Redrilling wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3 » and reinstalling new monitoring wells with
screen intervals intercepting the groundwater/ivadose zone interface.

1401 Halyard Drive, Suite 140 / Wes! Sacramento, CA 95691 USA (916) 372-4700 FAX {916) 372-8781
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n Development of the hewly installed groundwater menitoring welis
- Having the top-of—casing elevation Surveyed to z local benchmark by a licenced Surveyor
n Measuring depth-to-water {DTW) in the 10 site-related monitering wells (Table 2)
- Collection of droundwater samples from each monitoring well that did not contain Separate
phase liquid hydrocarbons (SPH) for laboratory analysis
] Preparation and submittal of thig Soft and Groundwater Investigation Report
METHODOLoGY

Permitting/site Specific Health and Safety Pjan

A Minor Encroachment Permit, and an Excavation Permit were obtained from the City of Oakland, Office of
Planning and Building, for placing two monitoring wells within the pubilic fight-of-way brior to conducting the

field work. Aiso obtained was g Drilling Permit from the Zone 7 Woater Agency. Copies of these permits are
included in Attachment 3.

Following a review of site conditions, Fluor Daniel Prepared a site-specific Health ang Safely Plan as
required by the Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA) Standard “Hazardous Waste
Operations ang Emergency Response” uidelines (29 GFR 1810.120). The document wag reviewed and
signed by Fluor Daniel GT} personnel ang subcontractors prior to beginning work at the site.

the subject site prior to commencement of the subsurface activities. | addition, Underground Service Alert
was contacted on August 29, 1996, to have member utilities notified of the pending monitoring wel)
installation activities on the right-of-ways of Broadway ang 3 Street.

Soil Boring Drilling and Sampling

0324a5e5 tpl
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sample. The sampler was washed with Alconox® detergent and water, and double rinsed with water prior
to each sample collection.

The drilling was supervised by a Fluor Daniel GTI geologist who logged the materials encountered
according to the Unified Soil Classification System. Soil samples were collected for headspace analysis at
S foot intervals from approximately 5 feet below grade to the total depth of the boring. Headspace analysis
was conducted on the soil samples using a photo-ionization detector (PID).

Soil samples were also collected from each boring for laboratory analysis. A total of five soil samples were
collected for kaboratory analysis from each of the soil borings prior to converting them to maonitoring wells.
The soil samples were sealed with Teflon™ sheets, plastic caps, and duct tape. The soil sampies were
stored on ice in an insulated chest and transported to NEI/GTEL Environmental Laboratories inc.
(NEVWGTEL), a California-certified laboratory in Wichita, Kansas, for analysis, accompanied by a chain-of-
custody record. Selected soil sampies were analyzed for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes
(BTEX) by EPA methods 5030/8020, total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel {TPH-D} by EPA methods
355078015, and as gasoline (TPH-G) by EPA methods 5030/8015. Also, two composite soil samples were
collected from the soil cutting pile generated during drilling for waste characterization by the laboratory.

Monitoring Well Construction

Following the drilling of the soil borings to a total depth of 35 feet, six groundwater monitoring wells (MW-5,
MW-86, MW.7 MW-8, MW-9. and MW-10} were constructed {Figure 2).'/The monitoring wells were
completed with 25 feet of 2-inch-diameter polyvinylchloride (PVC), 0.020-inch-slot screen. The wells were
finished to the surface with 10 feet of 2-inch-diameter PVC casing. The annular space between the
borehole and casing was backfilied with Lonestar 2/12 sand from the well completion depth to
approximately 8 feet below grade. A sanitary seal consisting of hydrated bentonite chips was installed
above the sand to approximately 7 feet below grade, followed by cement grout to the surface. The wells
were finished with a water-tight locking cap inside a traffic-rated street box. Well construction diagrams are
shown on drilling logs presented in Attachment 4.

Soil cuttings generated during the drilling were placed on top of and covered with plastic, and stored on site
pending laboratory analysis and proper disposal.

Reinstallation of Monitoring Wells

Ve

]

Three previously installed monitoring wells (MW-1, MW-2, and MW.-3} were redrilled for the purpose of

adjusting the screen interval to intercept the groundwaterivadose zone interface.. This will allow collection ,

of representative groundwater samples and accurate measurement of separatesbhase hydrocarbons, if J ﬂ?’f/
- A}q"/

present. WW
el
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The wells were redrilled to their total depth using 8-inch outside-diameter hollow-stem augers. New
monitoring wells were then instalied in the redrilled borings. Monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3
were constructed the same way as wells MW-5 through MW-10

Monitoring Well Development

The four original monitoring wells were developed on June 28, 1896, during the Second Quarter 1998
groundwater monitoring and sampling task. On October 10, 1986, all of the wells, including those that were
redrilled and installed in the current assessment, were developed prior to sampling. The purpose of the
well development is to improve the hydraulic communication with the surrounding aquifer. Suspended
sediment was removed from the wells using a surge and bail technique until the extracted groundwater was
free of fine particles Development water was placed in 55-gallon steel drums, iabeled, and stored on site
pending laboralory analysis to determine a proper disposal method.

Groundwater Monitoring

On June 28, October 10, and November 7, 1996, the depth to groundwater was measured in the manitoring
wells using an INTERFACE PROBE™ Wel] Manitoring System, which can detect both water and SPH
levels. On June 28, 1996, SPH was detected in well MW-2 at a thickness of 1.35 feet and in MW-3 at a
thickness of 1.43 feet. On October 10, 1996 no SPH was detected. On November 7, 1996, SPH was found
in wells MW-1 and MW-2 at a thickness of 0.01 foot,

Groundwater Sampling

On June 28 and October 10, 1996, groundwater samples were collected from the groundwater monitoring
wells. Before sampling, the wells were purged of approximately 4 well-casing volumes. The temperature,
conductivity, and pH of the purge water were measured during purging.

Groundwater samples were collected using well-dedicated, polyurethane, disposable bailers and placed in
sample containers supplied by the laboratory performing the analyses. The sample containers were
labeled and placed in an ice-chilled, insulated container for transpoit under chain-of-custody protocol to
NEVGTEL, a California-certified laboratory in Wichita, Kansas for the analyses. The groundwater samples
from both sampling dates were analyzed for BTEX and TPH-G using EPA methods 8020/8015,
iespeclively. The groundwater sample from well MW-1 collected on June 18, 1996, and all 10
groundwater samples collected on October 10, 1996, were also analyzed for TPH-D using EPA method
3510/8015. The groundwater sample coliected from well MW-1 on June 18, 1996, was screened for total
petroleum hydrocarbons-as-lubricating ol (TPH-L), and analyzed for TPH-L by EPA method 8015 on
October 10, 1998, Additionaliy, all 10 groundwater samples collected on October 10, 1996, were analyzed
for methyl-tent-butyt-ether (MTBE) using EPA method 8020. The presence of MTBE was then confirmed, in
samples with positive MTBE resuits, using EPA method 8240,

0324ases ip!
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RESULTS

Lithology

Soil borings for monitoring wells MW-5, MW-6, MW-7, MW-8, MW-9, and MW-10 were advanced to 35 feet
BG. The subsurface material encountered consisted mainly of clay with some thin interbedded sands and
minor gravels. A 2- to 3-foot-thick sand was logged in all new borings at 30-35 feet BG. The soil boring
logs are enclosed in Attachment 4.

Headspace Analysis of Soll Samples

Soil samples were collected at 5-foot intervais starting at 5-feet BG from the monitoring well borings far
headspace analysis using a PID. Headspace analysis detected volatile organic compounds (VOCs) at
concentrations ranging from non-detectable to 7 parts per million {ppm) in the soil samples collected from
the soil boring for well MW-5; 1.1 to 50 ppm in the boring for well MW-6; 14 to 729 ppm in the boring for
well MW-8; and non-detectable to 23 ppm in the boring for well MW-8. No VOC concentrations were
detected in the samples collected from the soil borings drilled for wells MW-7 and MW-10. Results of the
headspace analysis are recorded on the drilling fogs in Attachment 4.

Laboratory Analysis of Soil Samples

Laboratory analysis of the soil sampies collected from the six soil borings that were converted to monitoring
wells were analyzed by NEW/GTEL, a California-certified laboratory. No detectable concentrations of TPH-
G, TPH-D, and benzene were present in the soil samples analyzed from borings MW-5, MW-7 and MW-10.
TPH-G was detected in some of the analyzed soil samples from borings MW-6, MW-8, and MW-9 at
concentrations ranging from 1 milligram per kilogram (mg/kg) in the soil sample from boring MW-6 at 20
feet BG, to 14,000 mg/kg in the soil sample from boring MW-8 at 15 feet BG. TPH-D was detected only in
two soil samples collected from boring MW-8 (62 mg/kg and 69 mg/kg from the 5- and 15-foot soil
samples, respectively), and one soil sample from MW-8 (53 mg/kg at 15 feet BG). Benzene was detected
only in borings MW-6 and MW-8. The highest concentration of benzene at 25 mg/kg was detected in the
soil sample from boring MW-8 at 15 feet BG.

Figure 5 presents a summary of TPH-G and benzene in soil. Copies of the certified laboratory reports for
the soil analysis are presented in Attachment 5. A summary table of the laboratory results for soil samples
is presented as Table 1 in Attachment 2.

Groundwater Monitoring

Groundwater monitoring data were used to construct potentiometric surface map (Figure 3). A thickness of
0.01 foot of SPH was detected in two of the ten monitoring wells during the November 7, 1996 monitoring
event. The local groundwater gradient ranged from 0.001 to 0.004 foot per foot (f/ft) directed radially
toward the north, south, and east. Groundwater monitoring data are presented in {Table 2).

0324ases 1!
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Laboratory Analysis of Groundwater Samples

Groundwater samples were collected from the wells MW-1 and MW-4 during the Second Quarter 1996
monitoring and sampling task conducted on June 28, 1996. Groundwater samples from wells MW-2 and
MW-3 were not collected duringﬁhis gamplirgg‘_ever? due to the presence of SPH in these wells. No
detectable concentrations of TPH-G and BTEX were found in either groundwater sample. Additionally, the
groundwater sample from well MW-1 was screened for TPH-D dnd for TPH-L (lubricating oil); neither TPH-

D nor TPH-L was detected in the groundwater sample, 1
ol p 71,0 MU\N‘#MW’f P

Groundwater samples were also collected from alf 10 monitoring wells on October 10, 1996, and were
analyzed by NEVGTEL, a California-certified laboratory. TPH-G was detected in all of the groundwater
sampies, except the groundwater sample collected from well MW-10, at concentrations ranging from 80
micrograms per fiter (ugh) in well MW-8 to 110,000 ug/t in well MW-3. TPH-D was detected only in the
groundwater samples from wells MW.2, MW-3, MW-6, MW-8, and MW-9, at concentrations ranging from
110 ug/l to 1,800 ug/l. In the sample collected from well MW-1, 1,500 ug/l of TPH-L was also detected.

Benzene was detected in alt of the groundwater samples, except well MW-10, at concentrations ranging
from 0.6 ug/l in well MW-7 to 8,300 ug/l in well MW-6.

MTBE was detected in five of the ten groundwater samples using EPA method 8020, but the presence of
MTBE was confirmed in only the groundwater sample from well MW-1, which contained a concentration of

16 ughl.

A summary table of the faboratory results for groundwater samples is presented as Table 2, and copies of
the laboratory reports for the groundwater analysis are presented in Attachment 5. A dissolved benzene
concentration map (Figure 4) was constructed using data collected on October 10, 1996

CONCLUSIONS

The findings of this assessment confirmed the presence of fuel-related hydrocarbons beneath the site. The
highest concentrations of hiydrocarhons in soil were found in the soil samples collected from borings MW-8,
MW-8, and MW-8; the highest concentrations of dissolved hydrocarbons in groundwater were found in the

samples from wells MW-2 and MW-3. o Mw-(y( 7)

On June 28, 1996, 1.35 and 1.45 feet of SPH was measured in wells MW-2 and MW-3, respectively, SPH
was not detected in any of the wells on Octeber 10, 1996. Because SPH was not detected on October 10,
1986, and because of the history of SPH in the wells, monitoring was rescheduled to confirm groundwater
conditions. On Novemnber 7, 1896, 0.01 foot of SPH was measured in wells MW-1 and MW-2

0324ases rpt
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The extent of petroleum hydrocarbons in soil is defined. The soil contamination does not extend past
off-site wells to the south and west, the site property to the north, and can be inferred not to extend beyond
the site boundary to the east. The extent of dissolved petroleum hydrocarbons in the groundwater has also

been defined. o, - , . f
if you have any questions or comments concerning this report, please call Brian Garber at our West
Sacramento office at (816) 372-4700.

Sincerely,
Fluor Danie! GTI, Inc. Fluor Daniel GTI, Inc.
Prepared/Submitted by: Reviewed/Approved by:

7

Brian H. Garber
Project Manager

¢ Ms. Susan Hugo - Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
Mr. Marvin Katz - Texaco Refining and Marketing, Inc.

Attachments

Figures

Tables

Permits

Drilling Logs

Laboratory Analytical Reports and Chain-of-Custody Manifests

Qw2
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Attachment 1
Figures

Site Location Map

Site Plan Showing Monitoring Well Locations
Potentiometric Surface Map

Dissolved Benzene Concentration Map
Concentration of TPH-G and Benzene in Soil {mg’kg)

L
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Tables
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Table 1
SOIL SAMPLE ANALYSES RESULTS
Former Texaco Facility

3810 Broadway
Oakland, California

ETHYL-
SAMPLE DEPTH BENZENE | TOLUENE | BENZENE | XYLENES | TPH-G TPH-D
1D, 1 (feet) DATE {mgikg) | (mglkg) | (mg/kg) | (mgrkg) | (mglkg) | (mglkg)
MW-5 | | l
5 09/19/96 <0005 <0005 <0005  <0.005 <1 <10
! 15 <0 005, <0.005 <0.oosi <0.005 <1 <10
* 20 <0005 <0.005 <0.008, <0.005 <1 <10
25 : <0 0051‘ <0,005, <0.006% <0.005 <1 <1G
| 35 ] <0005 <0008 <0008  <0.005 <1 <10
MW-6 l
5 | 09/20/96 <0.005  <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <1 <10
20 0.032 <0005 ~ <0.005  0.0075 1 <10
25 | 0.027 <0.005 <0.005  <0.005 <1 <10
30 | 0.110 0.0053 0.0058 0.0094 <1 <1Q
35 | <0.005 0010 0.014 0.120 1.3 <1
MW-7 | ! ,
5 | 09/20/96 <0.005 ~ <0005 ~ <0005  0.0089 <4 <1q
15 : <0.005! <0.005 <0.005£ <0.005] <1 <10
20 | <0005  <0.005 <0005  <0.00§ <1 <10
30 | <0.005  <0.008 <0005 <0005 <1 <14
35 | <0.005  <0.005  <0.005  <0.005 <1 <10
MW-8* i |
1 5 | 09/23/96 0.77| 3.5 1.2 7.3 120 <10
10 1 26! 0.66 5.6 10 520 <14
BT 25| 7.11 160 | B840 14,000 53
25 ' 0.08: 0.63: 0.20° 1.1 53 <10
{ 3B | <0005 <0005 <0005 <0005 <1 <ig
IMW-9 |
‘ 5 | 0919/96 | <0005 <0005 <0 005 <0.005 11 62
| 10 P <0005 <0005 <0 005 <0 005 <1 <10
! 15 | <0 005 <0 005 <0005 <0 005 <1 69!
; ©20 ! <0005 <0005 <0005  <0.005 <1 <1Q
i L35 ! | <0005 <0005 <0 005 <0.005 <1 <10
MW-10 | ! | : | | |
‘ 5 L 09/19/96 | <0.005 <0.005 <0 005, <0.005, <1 <10
20 <0 005 <0.005 <0 005 <0 005 <1 <1q
: 25 | <0005 <0005  <0.005 0.025| <! <1o‘}
‘ 30 <0005 <0005 <0005 <0.005 <1 <1d
35 ... <0DD05 <0005  <0Q05  <000% <1 <10
SP1-2 .
L 09/23/96 | 047, 7.3 37, 20, 340, <10
NOTES: - ) - h

"TPH-G = Total petroleurn hydrocarbons-as-gasoline
i:TPH-D = Totai petroleum hydrocarbons-as-diesel
img/kg = Milligrams per kilogram

i - - = Not analyzed

' a = Quantitation of diesel 1s uncertain due to matrix interferences from gasoline hydrocarbons
_* = Methanol extraction necessary due to high levels of target of non-target analytes

0324500 witd (Mary Habet}
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Tahle 2

GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS AND MONITORING DATA

Former Texaco Facility
3810 Broadway
Oakland, California

i ETHYL- MTBE
I SAMPLE BENZENE [TOLUENE|BENZENE|XYLENES| TPH-G | TPH-D [8020]8240) DTW | SPT | WTE
‘uD. | DATE | (uof) | (g | (uoM) | (wol) | (woM)_| (no) (gl iug| (feet) | (feet) | (feet
IMW-1
06/28/96 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <100 <50| -4 -4 2177 000| 64.92
' 10/10/96 9.2 53 17 70 520  <400¢ 22| 16| 23.26/ 0.00] 63.43
§ 11/07/96 - - - - -4 - -4 323270 001] 6342
iMw-2
k 06/28/96 - - - - - -4 -4 -4 2210| 1.35] 6373
10/10/96 4100| 9,400 23000 9,900 99,000| 1,800d, 390| <25a 22.36| 0.00{ 63.47
, 11/07/98 - - - - -4 -1 Ll 2239 001 6344
INMW-3
' 06/28/96 - - - - - - -4 -4 1904 143] 64.14
10/10/96 6,600| 16,000] 22000 12,000| 110,000] 1,200d <250 - 19.51| 0.00| 63.67
5 11/07/96 - - - - - - -1 .l .l 1040 000 19.84
MW-4 i
06/28/96 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0| <2.0 <100 <50| -4 -4 18.83| 0.00] 64.48
10/10/96 3.9 65 22| 120 650 <50 <5.0 -4 19.84| 0.00] 63.47
3 11/07/96 - - ST - 1 01 ) 19i84) o000| 8347
MW-5 ! s 1
10/10/96 34 47 1] 44| 1,800 <50e|  21|<5.0b 21.03| 0.00| 63.48
11/07/96 - - s em o4 .4 .1 2196| 0.00| 63.45
MW-6 ‘ z ‘
10/10/96 8,300] 2,900 810° 3,100 45,000 500d 190 |<10abl 22.44| 0.00| 63.65
VQ7/96 | - ee el e - -- -1 -4 2280 0.00| 6349
MW-7 | : | 3 | |
' 1010796 0.6 <05 <0.5 <05, <50 <50 <50, -4 2078 000 6333
' 11/07/96 | .- -4 - - - -m -4 -1 2080 000| 6331
MW | | | . | ‘ o
| 10/10/96 1,300] 1,200 64l 1,300 17,000 110 110] <5.0, 2082 0.0 63.19
11/07/96 - - .- - .- = -4 - 2044 000] 6357]

Page 1of2
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Table 2
GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS AND MONITORING DATA

Former Texaco Facility
3810 Broadway

QOakland, Calfornia
' [ MTBE

SAMPLE BENZENE|TOLUENE|BENZENE|XYLENES| TPH-G TPH-D |8020|8240 DTW | SPT | WTE

0. | DATE | (ug | (uom) | (wa) | (oI (wgl_|_(wof) (ug/(ua/)| (feet) | (feet) | (feet

| 10/10/96 25 13 2.2 13 80!  520del <50 - 18.62| 0.00| 6355

[: 11/07/96 . - -5 - - .1 771 L] easal 000] 6353

IMW-10 | |

! 1010/96 <08 <05 <05 <05 <50 <50 <50 - 1840 000 6343

e jfomes -4ttt Lt -4 -5 -3.1843; 0.00] 6340
S Page 2 of 2

INOTES;

ITPH-G = Total petroleum hydrocarbons-as-gasoline

ITPH-D = Tolal petroteum hydrocarbons-as-diesel

IMTBE = Methyl-tert-butyl-ether

IDTW = Depth to waler

‘SPT = Separate-phase product thickness

'WTE = Waler table elevation

, gl = Micrograms pef liter

- - = Not analyzed

, 8 = The sample was diluted due to high concentration of non-target compounds

i b = GC/MS data indicate the presence of non-target hydrocarbons

| ¢ = The reporling hmut for diesel fuel was elevated because of matnx nterferences from other hydrocarbons,
Lubncating oll cannet be qualitatively identified by type of oil because of chromatographic likeness of different oil types
Due to non-volalilty of certain cils, much of the ol present may not be quantfied by this method CQuantitation obtained for lubnicating oil by this
method should, therefore, be treated as an estimate  This method quantifies lubricating oil against 10-W.30 standards

t d = Qualtative identification of diesel fuel 1s uncertain because the matenal present does not match laboratory standards
Quantiation of ciesel fuel 1s uncertain due to matrix interferences

\ & = Chromalographic data mdicate the presence of material which is heavier than diesel fuel 1in this sample

0324wt whd (Mary Haber)
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Exfxxe
THI CITY oF OAKLAND

OFFICE OF PLANNING & BUILDING « 1330 BROADWAY OARLAND, CALIFORNIA 94612

Administration 238-7200  Building Services 238-3587  Planning 238-3941

Engineenng Services 238-2110  Operations 238-3443  Zoning 238.7206

Gerald S. and Miriam M. Friedkin

C/0 Mr. Brian Garber September 6, 1996
Flour Daniel GTI, Inc.

1401 Balyard Drive, Suite 140

West Sacramento, CA 95691

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Friedkin:

RE: MINOR ENCROACHMENT PERMIT FOR MONITORING WELLS IN BROADWAY,
OAKLAND

Enclosed are the Minor Encroachment Permit and Agreement and the
Conditions For Granting a Minor Encroachment Permit allowing you to
place two monitoring wells within the public right-of-way area of
Broadway and one monitoring well in the public right-of-way of 38th
Street.

Before the permit will become effective, however, it must be signed
by the person(s) having the legal authority to do so, properly
notarized with notary acknowledgement slip(s) attached, and
returned to this office to the attention of Albert Hall for

recordation.

vYou must also obtain a street excavation permit from the
Engineering Information Counter, 2nd Floor, 1330 Broadway, prior to
the start of the proposed work in the City right of way. For
guestions regarding the street excavation permit, call the
Engineering Information Counter at (510) 238-4777 between 8 a.m.
and 4 p.m., Monday through Friday.

If you have any other questions regarding this minor encroachment
permit, please call Albert Hall at {510) 238-3238.

Very truly yours,

CALVIN N. WONG
Chief of Building Services

(o] Gk

Enclosures PHILIP A. '"GRUBSTICK
' ing Services Man e TR |
Engineering es Ma %gﬁi“\ﬁ Fllﬂ\v{.’ ED)
:ah cpb {1y 1956

Fackrode, mivduotdedion 238-3586

Planning 238-6538 Bullding Services 238-7287 Plan Chech 23‘*-64115 TOD (510) 238-633\1

J————



Retording requested by:
city of Oakland

When Recorded Mail to:

¢ity of Oakland

Community & Econ. Develop. Agency
Building Services, Eng. info.
1330 Broadway, 2nd Floor

Oakland, CA 94612

TAX ROLL PARCEL NUMBER
(ASSESSOR'S REFERENCE NUMBER)

012 283 14 1

MAP BLOCK PARCEL SUB
SPACE ABOVE FOR RECORDER'S USE ONLY

Address: 3810 Broadway, Oakland
MINOR ENCROACHMENT PERMIT AND AGREEMENT

cerald S. Friedkin and Miriam M. Friedkin, owners of that certain
property described in the Grant Deed recorded November 19, 1987, Series
No. 87-312353, in the Office of the Recorder, Alameda County, California
and commonly known as 3810 Broadway are hereby granted a Conditional
Revocable Permit to encroach into the public right-of-way areas of
Broadway and 38th Street, Oakland with three monitoring wells. The
location of said encroachments shall be as delineated in Exhibit 'Af
attached hereto and made a part hereof.

The permittees agree to comply with and be bound by the conditions for
granting an Encroachment Permit attached hereto and made a part hereof.

This agreement shall be binding upon the permnitees described above, and
their successors in interest thereof.

In witness whereof, we have set our signature this day of
, 1996.
Gerald S. Friedkin Miriam M. Friedkin
BELOW FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY

CITY OF OQAKLAND

Dated By:

CALVIN N. WONG

Chief of Building Services
For

KOFI BONNER

Director, Community &

Econonic Development Agency

file: minenc.2}
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TO:

Gerald and Miriam Friedkin
(APN: 12-983-14-1)

Address: 3810 Broadway

RE:

Minor Encroachment Permit for Monitoring Wells in
Broadway, OCakland

CONDITIONS FOR GRANTING A MINOR ENCROACHMENT PERMIT

That this permit shall be revocable at the pleasure of the
Chief of Building Services.

That the permittee, by the acceptance, either expressed or
implied, of the minor encroachment permit hereby disclaims any
right, title, or interest in or to any portion of the public
sidewalk or street area, and agrees that sald temporary use of
said area does not constitute an abandonment on the part of
the City of Oakland of any of its rights for street purposes
and otherwise.

The permittee shall maintain in force and effect at all times
that said encroachment occupies said public sidewalk or street
area, good and sufficient public liability insurance in the
amount of $300,000 for each occurrence, and property damage
insurance in the amount of $50,000 for each occurrence, both
including contractual liability insuring the city of oakland
against any and all claims arising out of the existence of
said encroachment in said public sidewalk or street area, and
that a certificate of such insurance and subsequent notices of
the renewal thereof, shall be filed with the Chief of Building
Services of the City of oOakland, and that such certificate
shall state that said insurance coverage shall not be canceled
or be permitted to lapse without thirty (30) days written
notice to said chief of Building Services. The Permittee also
agrees that the City may review the type and amount of
insurance regquired of the Permittee every five (5) years and
may reguire the permittee to increase the amount of and/or
change the type of insurance coverage required.

That the permittee, by the acceptance, either expressed or
implied, of this revocable permit shall be solely and fully
responsible for the repair or replacement of any portion or
all of said improvements in the event that said improvements
shall have failed or have been damaged to the extent of
creating a menace or of beccoming a hazard to the safety of the
general public; and that the permittee shall be liable for the
expenses connected therewith.



10.

11.

1z2.

13.

14.

Page 2

That upon the termination of the permission herein granted,
permittee shall immediately remove said encroachment from the
sidewalk and street area, and any damage resulting therefrom
shall be repaired to the satisfaction of the Chief of Building
Services.

That the permittee shall file with the City of Oakland for
recordation a Minor Encroachment Permit and Agreement, and
shall be bound by and comply with all the terms and conditions
of said permit.

That said permittee shall obtain an excavation permit prior to
the construction and a separate excavation permit prior to the
removal of the ground water monitoring wells.

That saild permittee shall provide to the City of Oakland an AS
BUILT plan showing the actual location of the ground water
monitoring wells and the results of all data collected from
the monitoring wells.

That said permittee shall remove the monitoring wells and
repair any damage to the sidewalk or street area in accordance
with city standards two (2) years after construction or as
soon as monitoring is complete.

That said permittee shall notify the Office of Planning &
Building after the monitoring well(s) is/are removed and the
sidewalk or street area restored to initiate the procedure to
rescind the minor encroachment permit.

That monitoring well covers installed within the sidewalk area
shall have a skidproof surface. A precast concrete utility
box may be used in conjunction with the bolted cast iron cover
with City approval.

That the ground water monitoring well casting and cover shall
be cast iron and shall meet H-20 load rating. The cover shall
be secured with a minimum of two stainless steel bolts. Bolts
and cover shall be mounted flush with the surrounding surface.

That the permittee acknowledges that the City makes no
representations or warranties as to the conditions beneath
said encroachment. By accepting this revocable permit,
permittee agrees that it will use the encroachment area at its
own risk, is responsible for the proper coordination of its
activities with all other permittees, underground utilities,
contractors, or workmen operating within the encroachment area
and for the safety of itself and any of its personnel in
connection with its entry under this revocable permit.

That the permittee acknowledges that the City is unaware of
the existence of any hazardous substances beneath the



15.

16.

17.

Page 3

encroachment area, and hereby waives and fully releases and
forever discharges the City and its officers, director,
chiefs, employees, agents, servants, representatives, assigns
and successors from any and all claims, demands, liabilities,
damages, actions, causes of action, penalties, fines, liens,
judgments, costs, or expenses whatsoever (including, without
1imitation, attorneys' fees and costs), whether direct or
indirect, known or unknown, foreseen or unforeseen, that may
arise out of or in any way connected with the physical
condition, or required remediation of the excavation area or
any law or regulation applicable thereto, including, without
limitation, the Comprehensive  Environmental Response,
Compensation and Liability Act of 1980, as amended (42 U.S.C.
Sections 9601 et seq.), the Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act of 1976 (42 U.S.C. Section 6901 et seq.), the Clean Water
Act (33 U.S.C. Section 466 et Seq.), the Safe Drinking Water
Act (14 U.S.C. Sections 1401-1450), the Hazardous Materials
Transportation Act (49 U.S.C. Section 1801 et seqg.), the Toxic
Substance Control Act (15 U.S.C. Sections 2601-2629), the
Ccalifornia Hazardous Waste Control Law (California Health and
Safety Code Sections 25100 et seq.), the Porter-Cologne Water
Quality Control Act (California Health and Safety Code Section

13000 et seq.}, the Hazardous Substance Account Act
(california Health and Safety Code Section 25300 et seg.), and

the Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act ( California
Health and Safety Code Section 25249.5 et seq.).

Permittee further acknowledges that it understands and agrees
that it hereby expressly waives all rights and benefits which
it now has or in the future may have, under and by virtue of
the terms of California Civil Code Section 1542, which reads
as follows: "a GENERAL RELEASE DOES NOT EXTEND TO CLAIMS
WHICH THE CREDITOR DOES NOT KNOW OR SUSPECT TO EXIST IN RIS
FAVOR AT THE TIME OF EXECUTING THE RELEASE, WHICH IF KNOWN BY
HIM MUST HAVE MATERIALLY AFFECTED HIS SETTLEMENT WITH THE
DEBTOR. "

Permittee recognizes that by waiving the provisions of this
section, permittee will not be able to make any claims for
damages that may exist, and to which, 1if known, would
materially affect his/her decision to execute this
encroachment agreement, regardless of whether permittee's lack
of knowledge is the result of ignorance, oversight, error,
negligence, or any other cause.

(a) That the permittee, by the acceptance of this revocable
permit, agrees and promises to indemnify, defend, and
hold harmless the City of Oakland, its officers, agents,
and employees, to the maximum extent permitted by law,
from any and all claims, demands, liabilities, damages,
actions, causes of action, penalties, fines, liens,
judgments, costs, or expenses whatsoever (including,
without limitation, attorneys' fees and costs;



i8.

19.

(o)

(c)

(d)

Page 4

collectively referred to as “claims"), whether direct or
indirect, known or unknown, foreseen or unforeseen, to
the extent that such claims were caused by the permittee,
its agents, employees, contractors or representatives.

That, if any contamination is discovered below or in the
immediate vieinity of the encroachment, and the
contaminants found are of the type used, housed, stored,
processed or sold on or from the Broadway, Oakland,
California site, such shall amount to a rebuttable
presumption that the contamination below, or in the
immediate vicinity of, the encroachment was caused by the
permittee, its agents, employees, contractors or
representatives.

That the permittee shall comply with all applicable
federal, state, county and 1local laws, rules, and
regulations governing the installation, maintenance,
operation and abatement of the encreoachment.

That the permittee hereby does remise, release, and
forever discharge, and agree to defend, indemnify and
save harmless, the City, its officers, agents and
employees and each of them, from any and all actions,
claims, and demands of whatsoever kind or nature, and any
damage, loss or injury which may be sustained directly or
by the undersigned and any other person or persons, and
arising out of, or by reason of, the occupation of said
public property, and the future removal of the above-
mentioned encroachment.

That the hereinabove conditions shall be bkinding upon the
permittee and the successive owners and assigns thereof.

That said Minor Encroachment Permit and Agreement shall take
effect when all the conditions hereinabove set forth shall
have been complied with to the satisfaction of the Chief of
Building Services, and shall become null and void upon the
failure of the permittee to comply with all conditions
hereinabove set forth.
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. EXCAVATION PERMIT CIVIL

©  TOEXCAVATE IN STREETS OR OTHER SPECIFIED WORK ENGINEERING
PAGE 2 of2

PERMIT NUMBER | SITE ADDRESS/LOCATION

| S 740074 200 24t =T
APPROX. START DATE APPROX. END DATE 24-HOUR EMERGENCY PHONE NUMBER
. " (Permit not valid without 24-Hour mumber)
pONTRACTOR'S LICEP‘VISE ¥ AND CLASS CITY BUSINESS TAX #

- 34345

ATTENTION:
1) Siate Law requires that the conteactor/owner call Underground Service Alert (USA) two working days before excavating, This permit is not valid uniess applicant has secured an

inquiry identification number jssucd by USA, The USA elephone number is 1 (800) 642-2444, UNDERGROUND SERYICE ALERT (USA) ¥:

P 48 hours prior to starting work, YOU MUST CALL (510) 238-3651 TO SCHEDULE AN INSPECTION.

OWNER/BUILDER

1 hercby affinm that | am exempt from the Contractor's License Law for the following reason (Sec. 7031.5 Business and Professions Code: Any city or county which requires & permit to
construct, alter, improve, demolish, or repair any strucmre, prior 10 i issuance, also requires the applicant for such permit to file 8 signed statement that he is licensed pursuant 10 the
provisions of the Contractor's Licease law Chapter 9 (commencing with Sec. 7000} of Division 3 of the Busincss and Professions Code, or that he'ls exempt therefrom and the basis for the
alieged excmption. Any violation of Section 7031.5 by any spplican: for 2 permit subjects the applicant 10 3 civil penally of not more than $500): : : s

O 1. as an owner of the property, or my empioyees with wages a1 their sole compensation, will do the work, and the sirucure is not intended or offered for sale (Sec. 7044, Business
Professions Code: The Contractor's License Law docs not apply 10 an owner of property who builds or improves thereon, and who does such work himself or through his own employess,
provided that such improvements are not intended or offered for sale. 1 bowever, the building or improvement is sold within one year of completion, the owner-builder will have the
burdea of proving that he did not build or improve for the purpose of sae). : i

D 1. as owner of the property, amn exempt from the sale requirements of the ahove due wo: (1) | am improving my principal piace of residence or appurienances thereto, {2) the work will
be performed prior to sale, (3} I have resided in the residence for the 12 months prior w completion of the work, and (4) I have not claimed exemption on this subdivision on more than two
structures more than once during any tiree-year period. (Sec. 7044 Business and Professions Code). i

D 1, as owner of ihe propemy, am cxclusively contracting with licensed contractors to construcy the project, (Sec, 7044, Business and Professions Code: The Contractor's License Law
does not apply to an owner of property who builds or improves therson. and who cantracts for such projects with a contractor(s) licensed pursuant to the Contractor’s License law).

O 1am exempt under Sec, . B&PC for this reason

WORKER'S COMPENSATION
O ! hereby affirm that | have a centificate of consent to sell-insure, or 4 centificate of Worker's Compensation Insurance, or & centified copy thereof (Sec. 3700, Labor Code).

Policy # Company Name

B 1 cenify that in the performance of the work for which this permit is issued, 1 shall not employ any person in any manncr $o as 10 become subject 1o the Worker's Compensation Laws
of California {nol required for work valued at onc hundred dollars ($100) or less).

NOTICE TO APPLICANT; If, after making this Certificate orEmnpdon.ywshouidbmmbjeumchmker's Compensaion provisions of the Labor Code, you must forthwith
mlwammmmamwwlmmmm. Thispcm\hkismedpurmmmallpmvisiomofcmpldé.An.iclclofmeOaklmdMunidpalCode. It is graned
upon the cxpress condion that the permitiee shall be responsibic for 20} chaima and Fabitines arising ow of work perforined under the pormit ot arising out of perminee's failure 1 perform
the obligations with respect 10 strect maintenance. Thcpu—nmncsmu,mdbywoubcpﬂmhmmddmd. indemnify, sxve and hold harmiess the City, its officers and
eoployess, from and againy any and all suiss, claims, or acuons brought by any person for o7 on actouns of anry bodily injuries, discase of Hiness or damsge (0 persons and/or propeny
nmzimdorui.singmuwoomuuuimormworkpcﬁomndundq-dnpcm'dsorinmmnqumofpmiacc‘sfailummpcdonnmcobhguiomwhhmpcqmsmnuimm. This
permit 1s void 90 days frommeda&cof':ssumctunlwanmmsionisgnmcdbychDirmorofchffxxofPhnninxmdBuilding.

lbm:bynfﬂmumlunlimucdundaprmruionsofCh:ptcr9ofD'rvuionJofchusirusmde{miomCodcmdmyIic:nscisinfuilfomcmdd’fecz(ifmmmr).umlhnvcmd

this permit and agree to its requiremencs, and that the information s true and correct under penalty of law.

o iR 7_14-%9&

Sienamre of Permimes 0 Aepcntfor O Comsgor B Owner Daie

DATE STREET LAST SPECIAL PAVING DETAIL HOLIDAY RESTRICTION? LIMITED OPERATION AREA?
RESURFACED REQUIRED? OYES © NO (NOV 1-JAND DYES QNO (TAM-9AM & 4PM-EFM) o0 YES ONO

A A i XD,
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X .. EXCAVATION PERMIT CIvIL

TO EXCAVATE IN STREETS OR OTHER SPECIFIED WORK ENGINEERING
PAGE 2 of 2 \)
PM NUMBER ) SITE ADDRESS/LOCATION
T X9 60074 ] 2810 Proadlny
APPROX. START DATE APPROX. END DATE 24-HOUR EMERGENCY PHONE NUMBER (
. ; f Y {Permit not valid withows 24-Hout tmber) )
EQONTRACTOR'S LICENSE # AND CLASS CITY BUSIMESS TAX # '
= g4z 34>
ATTENTION:
“1‘) Stare law requires thal the contractor/owner call Underground Service Alert (USA} two working days before cxcavating. ‘This permit is not valid unless applicant has secured an

inquiry identification number issued by USA. The USA telephone number is 1 {800) 642.2444. UNDERGROUND SERVICE ALERT (USA) #:

2) 48 hours prior to starting work, YOU MUST CALL (510) 238-3651 TO SCHEDULE AN INSPECTION.

OWNER/BUILDER

1 hereby affirm that | am exempt from the Contracior's License Law for the following reason (Sce. 7031.5 Business and Professions Code:  Any city or county which requires a peril to
construct, alicr, improve, demolish, or repair any strucmure, prior 1o its issuance, also requires the applicant for such permit 1o file a signed statement that he i licensed pursuant to the
provisions of the Conuractor's License law Chapter 9 (commencing with Sec. 7000) of Division 3 of the Business and Professions Code, or that he is exempt therefrom and the basis for the
alieged exemption. Any violation of Section 7031.5 by any spplicant for a permit subjects the applicant to a civil penalty of not more than £500): .

O I, a3 &n owner of the property, of my employees with wages as their sole compensation, will do the work, and the structure is hot itiended or offered for sale (Sec, 7044, Business
Professions Code: ‘The Contractor's License Law docs not apply 10 an owner of property who builds or improves thereon, and who does such work himself or through his own cmployees,
provided that such improvements are not intended or offercd for sale, If however, the building or improvement is sold within one year of completion, the owner-builder will have the
burden of proving thar he did not build or improve for the purpose of sale).

I3 L. as owner of the property, am excmpl from the sale requirements of the above due to: (1) ] am improving my principal place of residence of Kppurienances thereto, (1) the work will
be performed prior 1o sale, (3) 1 have resided in the residence for the 12 months prior o completion of the work, and {4) | have not claimed excmption on this subdivision on more than two
strucnures more than gnee during any thres-year period. (Sec. 7044 Business and Professions Code).

O L. as owner of the property, am exclusively contracting with Jicensed contractors to construct the project. (Sec. 7044, Business and Professions Code: The Conmractor’s License Law -
does tot apply Lo an owner of property who builds or improves thereon, and who contracts for such projects with 2 contractor(s) licensed pursuant 1o the Contractor's License law).

0O [ am exempt under Sec. , B&PC for this reason

WORKER'S COMPENSATION
O 1 hereby affirm thet | have a centificatc of consent 10 seif-insure. or a cenificate of Worker's Compensation lasurance, or 2 certificd copy thereof (Sec. 3700, Labor Code).

Policy # Company Name

o | conify that in the performance of the work for which this permit is wssued, | shall not employ any person in any mannct 30 as to become subject 10 the Worker's Compensation Laws
of California (not required for work valued at one hundred dollars (S100} or less).

NOTICE TO APPLICANT: If, aficr making this Certificate of Exemption, you shoukd becoms subject 10 the Worker's Compensation provisions of the Labor Code, you must forthwith
comply with such provisions or this permit shalt be decmed revoked. This permit is issued pursuant 1o all provisions of Chapter 6. Article 2 of the Oakiand Municipal Code. It ks graned
upon the express condition that the permittee shall be responsibic for all clairs and liabilitics arising out of werk performed under the permit or arising out of permiace's failure tw perform
the obligations with respect [0 strect maimenance. The permstiee shall, and by acceprance of the permit agrees 10 defend, indempify, save and hold harmicss the Ciry, its officers and
enployees, from and against any and all suits, claims, of actions brought by any person for of on account of any bodily injuncs, discase or illness or damage 1o persons and/or property
sustained of arising in the comtrucyon of the work performed under the permt oF in consequencs of porminee’s {adlure 1o perform the obligations with respect 1o street mainienance, This
permi b void 50 days {rom the daue of issuance unless an extersion is granted by the Durector of the Office of Planning and Building.

[ bereby affirm that 1 am licensed under provisions of Chapter ¢ of Division 3 of the Business and Professions Code and my license is in full force and effect (if contractor), that | have read

th'ﬁpemnmummi\smqumm.md mvcin(omnistrucandmnmundcrpaultyorhm

X M / 9 (&5~ 7K

Sigmoure of Permmer O Agcnt for J@>Contractor O Qwner Dale

DATE STREET LAST SPECIAL PAVING DETAIL HOLIDAY RESTRICTION? LIMITED OPERATION AREA?
RESURFACED REQUIRED? O YES O NO MOV 1 -JAN I DYES ©NO (TAM-SAM & 4PM-6PM) CYES DNO

ISSUED\BY %N i DATE ISSUED 7)/ /C{ ’? é




I~
]
(D)

it

' 09,'11./98 D%:52 FAX 818 372 6781 FLUOR DANTEL GTI ¢ o002

ZONE 7 WATER AGENCY

5697 PARKSIDE DRIVE PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 894588 VOICE {510} 4B4-2800
EAX (B10) 8523014

[DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION]

[FOR APPLICANT TO COMPLETE]

LOCATION OF PROJECT_Z £/d Leondhsa s " PERMIT NUMBER 96662

O b lorad Colotobrin LOCATION NUMBER
CLIENT
Nama _.,/Za/e: gy oy PERMIT CONDITIONS
Addess 353 Eacogmuty Surlc {08 VOIRe FAT- T 5-7 /07
ety Coyfoerissce LR 20 P4/ Gitclog Permit Requirements ApplY
APPLICANT

Name Koy [Felgers ENERAL
;

@%{%_—‘ Fax e . Apermil applicalion should be submined st as ¢ amive It the
adaress /707 felgoe wL Voice G4 222~ ¥ 700 Zone 7 okice Ive days grior [ proposad siading cale.

oy Liprr Je Ceom 2~70 ap PirES 2. Submitic Zone 7 witin 50 cay> sher complesgon of permitied
Wwork the original Depanment of Water Reselrces Water Wall
TYPE OF PROJECT Drillers Repor of squivatsr for well Projosis, or driling 1633
Woll Construction Gooiathnical investigaron and loouton skalch for geoteohnical projecis.
Cothedic Protection General Permit 1y vold fi praject ol begun whthin 90 days of approval
Watar Supply - Comamination oate,
Monioning B Woell Destusiion ATER WELLS, INCLUDING PIEZOMETERS

Mirumum surtace seal thickness is two kches of cernent greut

]
- 9.

PROPOSED WATER SUPPLY WELL USE placed by remie.
Domestz Ingustisl Orther Mipimum s6al depth is 50 feot for munlcipal and industiz) welis
Municpal Imgation : or 20 feet 1or Sameslc ant wrigation wells unless & lusse!
cepth is specially approved. Minimum sesl depth faf
DRILLING METHOD: monloring walls is the maximim oepth pracficsble o 20 teal
wud Rotsry Az Ratary Auger 3 C. GEOTECHNICAL, Bazkiill pore hole with compacted cudngs of
Cable Other haavy bemanite BnG UpPRr Twa lest Whh cornpacied maredal. In
areas of known of suzpeciad conlaminanon, remiod cemani grou
DRILLER'S LICENSE NO. C §°F ~ #re2)7 g/ aha'l be used in place of compacted cLAngs.
: D. CATHODIC. Fili hole above anode Zone with conzrete placsd by

WELL PROJECTS remis,

Orilt Mole Diamster ? in. Mexmym E. WELL DESTRUCTION. See anached,

Casing Diamaief __2: n. Depth 5 fi.

Suace Sea Deptn < /Tt Numbas j_
GECTECHNICAL PROJECTS

Numbe: ol Bonngs Maximum

Hole Dismetat : If.. Demh .
ESTIMATED STARTING DATE (
ESTIMATED COMPLETION DATE (74

Approves pae 17 Sep 96

| helaby agroe o eemply Witk &1 requiremants ol Thiz parmmit ant Alameds Wyman iong

County Drdinancy No. 73-68,
/
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Attachment 4
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FLUOR DANIEL GTI

Drilling Log
Monitoring wWell MW-5

See Site Map

Project Forme’ Texrace Facdiy Owner ZNeoxin ——— For Boring Location
Location 3810 Broagway Lvenye, Cakiant, L4 Pro}. No. (2070022¢

surface Elev. Total Hole Depth 3516 Diameter £:210 COMMENTS.

Top of Casing — . Water Level Initial /508 Stalic ..—

Soif cuthings stored on-site an top of ang

Type/Size £.020 10

screen: Dia 240 Length 28 T

covered wilth plashic pending propet’

Type PYC fiser dsposal,

Casing: Bia 21 Length JO1!
Fill Material Lonesial 2712

Method Hollow

Rig/Core Mobife E-61
Siem Auger

Drill Co. Hesigx

Driller Mikg Nobile Log By Bop Fenr Date 08/19/86  permit # X9600747
Checked By £ Smons License No. AG #2422
c o > > “
— h ~l= = % 0 . .
-L-'a.: :-;"_o_j cEi o E’;.) 2 l fo 8 Description
5= =g |~& E ; o | B2lw (Color, Texture, Structure)
o o2 e O il trace < 10%, Little 10% to 20%, Some 20% 1o 35%, ANG 35% to 50%
&) m ® | 3
| —o i
-0 B BN Gonl Asphalt
R SN o
b L My
L. 7 < <
e B [y N
- i Ed £ |
H Hi
¥ e T
- 4 i< < i 15
L N f a0
Mo [wes s 40
. <;- <,~| / Sandy Sty CLAY, brown, stiff. moisti, no odor
N o4
i
- i< <
B —d Lo
" < <
] gi o0
i { ) It
- 8 - i ¥ : ; E
B ‘ 5 hCL
i 7 ; 30 / {
i -
| &5 1
- 104 = o I / 1 Grades 10 Sty CLAY. heht greenish gray. hard, gamp
. a1 0= ‘ /' !
: [ }‘ ‘I
- 12 - 4= %»- i
14 = 20 %‘ :
NRE 29 "
e Popeetur 43 % S 5085 win 1216 GB'F DIOWN SLOLs BNO METM DIOWR motthng
1E | 7T
- 16 | |2 !
' L :
| 1= ' AT B
- 18— 1= S ered &1 510
- _| = : L o . Ccoriec SAND win some Clay. Drown. Qense,
= et e S <& "
- 20 _I g . f%/? : e TN etrospme BoumEtllOETE
- -l 1= | [ o
BE * S
L 02— | = : ; R
[ 0= 1 o Geage: i rece Sill DIown witn irace Garr DIoWn SpGLS. MeOT
24 A=t = ' suf piasnt, Rt 0oOf




' ' Drilling Log

FLUOR DANIEL GT'Q ' Monitoring Well MW=5
Project former Teraco Facity Owner FHEdkn
3810 Brogawayv Avenue 0aklans. LA proi. No, 020700324
Location i 020790325
& o ? 4
o | =% {oE P -}go, 2 Description
g: é’é aga % (: 0 5}3 v {Color, Texture, Structure)
& e 2le O || troce < 10%. Little 10% Lo 20%, Some 20% to 35¥. And 35% to 50%
0 o ¥ | 3
BV E— .
= ; G |we-s 25 35 '/// Brown CLAY {Continued)
=1
- 26 1 =1k %
=| /
L RETR / e
i =|."] 20
TIEN 20 /
jasas 45
— 30 — = H] /
=32 %_" Grades lo Clayey SAND, brown, loose, saturated
- 4= BRI e
| 34 = zjg %r— Silty CLAY, brown, stif, plastic
! ] =1 0 {5135 42 _EL_
36 h. Eng of bormg. Instalied monitoring well,
[— -
L 38 —
~401 ;
- 42 — I
!
r 7 1
]
= 44— I ! ol
S R b
48 o )
8 ™ | | . !
! d i ; b
i | ‘|
- 48— ? !
- _': i | :
i 1 } ' |'|
- 50— : : o
i b P | Lo
B ; | L
Y. —J| o !
L R
] Pl -
., i |
>0 I! ] l E: !
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FLUOR DANIEL GTI 5

Project Fome: TEagce Facmiy

Avenue, Oakianc, TF

Drilling Log
Monitoring Well MW-6

—
See Site Map

Location 28 Brogaway
Surface Eley, — —
Jop ot Casing —————

Screen: Dia 2.0

Casing: Dia 20—

Eill Material Lonests! 2712

Total Hole Depth 35 1L
,

Water Levet tnitial 2200

Length 22 Tt
Length f& 11,

Tnagan -
Ownef - For Boring Location
Proj. No. 020700324
Dismeter fEm COMMENTS
sStalic
Type/Size £.02010 i,‘,’"e‘,‘é.‘é'“g’,,i;f”i"c";‘;,f:,‘,‘i‘g"” top ¢f and
4 Wil asie . proper
Type Pyl Riser Gisposal P

orily Co, eslex

Rig/Core Mobie a-6!
Melhod Holiow Stem Augerl

Driller Mike Wobte

Log By Bob Fenr

05/20/86 _ Permit # Xg600747

Date L2rsU/ 20

Checked By £0 S1Mans License No. AG #4422
c i e v . .
Lo || =% !D'E o 2 ¢ ’ v Description
o v® 1 Bajlgq © 8 a2 e
o~ =g o8l g z & °-le (Cotor, Texture, Structure)
S h o s e ¢ | Trece < 10%. Little 10% to 20%, Some 20% to 35X, And 35% to 5OX
L -2
[— O - I
% N w, 500 Asphait
Ly [ N
. 7 < <
AL
- _‘ < < i
L R {
10
- < <
4 _-|N,|"' Ml"i 20
! Al 14l & fwe-g 31 40 / Sty CLAY, greenish gray, medum stif, piastic, gamp, no odor
N YR
= _lte < |i
B v F L Al %
L < < | |
8 JE % / -
] | wH
B 30 i ; Gragss o CLAY with S, brown wilh trace cork greemsh gray,
L 10 A [ 3% | motting, narc. pischic, damp, skghi 000!
1= ¢ ol
3 == : ! i
' = ‘ b e i
L EN n
| E ; Vv I\ i
—~ {4 — = | —c I . .
‘ da=1] e ¥ o /l 1 Greges greemnsh gray/greenish Drown, i1t no ador
- - = ¥ i |
1 —_ i ,
! -_-_—: ; ' 1
L 16 —| |= 1 |
| |= | |
NE / z
- 18— g ! GrE0ss oS
R 2 i/ |
—20—*‘ = fiu% |
| 1= i o
L ..l = : 1,/ 1
L 20 | = ! L o
| = | o ZrEaes ‘o Cisvey bing LD, mEQILm DIOwn, 10058, $81uis1ed
" '\ = L Dililep|E Groungnster encouniersd SIS0
.24 = i' : % .
i ; o Y




' ‘ Drilling Log

FLUOR DANIEL GTI 5 Monitoring Well MW=6
Project formes Tergco Faciity Quner Fredkin
Location 3810 Brogawav Avenue Gakland, CA Proi. No. 020700324
5 o :t 2 .
el 22 faEls 28 Eoll Description
s T et = o o
5= gg o.__g, 2 L; ol o3 w (Calor, Texture, Structure)
e o E X & || & ||Q| Trace < 10%, Littie 10% to 20%, Some 20% to 35%, And 35% to 50%
8] w om R 35
- 24 ~ T=T. 25 l/ — CLAY, brown, hard, plastc, moist, no odor
=" 2r [tm-6 1251 40 E//
- 26 -1 2 %
- 28 g / CL Grades to CLAY with Siit, hght brown with greenish gray motting,
= 12 :/ medwm stiff, plastic, wel, no odor
| 1= 30
- 30 — é >0 -6 &5’"4' %
_ 32 - A
3 i § Grades to 3 Clayey fine SAND, brown, 100sE, saturated, no odor
= 10
- 34 U= 30 Sitty CLAY, brown with trace gark brown spots, plastic, wel, no
B = 0 Yy 3973 040!
- 36 — £nd of bonng. lInstalled monitoring well,
38
L 40 —
40 ]
|
- 4 4 — i
|
- 46 '-'| _ % '
|
i 1 | | !
- 48 : ; :
- 11 1 | |
| ! Lo
— ! . | ;
>0 ] C | i i
b "] | H : '
. Eoo
52 ﬁ <
N | |
1
L. 54 __| I : 1 ; 5
l i 5 | JI
. ! |
- 56 Lo i |
1




FLUOR DANIEL GTI \.:c:iii

Project Former Teraco Facihitv

Drilling Log

Owner friegkmn

Monitoring well MW=T7

—

l_;ee Site Map

Location
Surface Elev.
Top of Casing
Screen: Dia 240,
Casing: Dia £

Length 2511,
Length fQ. 1

For Boring Location
020700322 9 /

COMMENTS!

3Ri0 Broadwav_Avenus, 08kang CA Proj. No.
{otal Hole Depth 32 & Diameter gam
Water Level Initial 32 [t Statc

Type/Size G:02010

Sod cullings stared on-site on {op of ang

Type LVC Riser

covered with plastic penaing proper
asposal

Fill Malerial Lonesiar 2112

Rig/Core Mobile £-61

Orill Co. eslex

Method Holow Stem Auger

Driller Mike oble  1og BY Bob Fehr Date 08/20/96_ permit # XGE00747
Checked By .£d Simonis License No, AG #4422
c oo » "
o ale 58] o8 Description
[t o E Q % 8 Q Qg] &}
g- N e Nv=hE 3 a | 210 (Cotor, Texture, Structure)
S S 2% | © |ajTrece <10% Little 10% to 20%, Some 20% to 35%, And 38X 10 50%
]
I
-0 pEEE
N EEE o)) Asphalt
ARy i :3 Fine SAND, well sorted, ight brown with gray motting, medium
- 2 ‘4 N dense, damp, no odor
N N s '
3 1< < t. .
& [y ‘. . P
L 4 _h:: ¥ 10 [ 5
I N L N 20 b .
. i< Yl 0 meer w25 s
b1 e
< Lel-teies .
6 W N b N :- P
1 1@ > CLAY with trace Silt, brown with trace dark brown spots and trace
8 aray motthng, megwm stifl, piactic, damp, no 6dor
REERE N
s 30
10— = 0 35 M '
L . é I
= - / |
-~ 12 = = i. \%!
=\ e ! |
{ ENEIN } ! :
L ST 13 / 'I
—l =1 ! e ! Graoes to Sity CLAY with trace Sand, ight brown with some iight
i 1= ° a-? eEP'S' /‘1 L gray moiting, medium shit{, plastic, gamp, NO odor
=] ! | ‘
] = 1/
I !8 E ' ' I/j
= ‘ ) ‘
- -t‘ =] | : £ P\/' Grades 1o 1ess St no sanc. moist
= ' I 20 5 i
- up-1 M D3 |
o0 = 0 fweer o 22 '/: 1
== : i '
I NI . i'/'; ‘,
-22U 1= b 0|
3 - = ! 1 I
= “UB / 2 1
— ! | g i
" 24 T L 2% | ]
! ] [

R



' ' Drilling Log _
n»onnmmm‘@ Monitoring Well MW=7

Peoject Former 11820 Facihity Owner Fredkin
Localion 3810 Brogaway Avenue. Oakianc, CA

orol No. 020700324

[

Description

{Color, Texture, structure)
Trace < 10%, Little 10% to 20%, Some Z0O% 10 35%, And 35X to 50%

L o
=3
-

PID
{ppm)

-
—
—

Dept
Well
Completion
Sample 1D
Blow Count/
X Recovery
Graph
uscs Class.

L 24 =1 3

0 50=4" Sifty CLAY, brown with trace dark brown spots, o mot thing, hard,

- 26

- 28 - -

|30
32

~34—'_:

50
0 Hi-1 l?ﬁ?- 4

Y grounawaler encountered 8t 0830
\ Graces {o Clayey fine SAND. brown, loose, saturated
—— CLAY. greenish gray. stiff. plastic. moist, no odor

10
20
0 like-7 138 50

P THE DO

_ 36

| 38

40—

42

Eng of borng, Instalied monitoring well.

T
1

1
wn
O

|

Daan' 2 nt 2



FLUOR DANIEL GTI 9

Project forme: Tei8c0 Foiiis

Owner F{E0KID

G Eroagway Avenus, 0akisng CL

Drilling Log

Monitoring Well MW-8

See Site Map
For Boring Localion

broi. No. 070700324

Location 38

Surface Elev, — .. Total Hole Depth Shn
water Level Initial
h 25 11

Top of Casing

screen: Dis 21 . Lengt

o~

Diameter £510
Static
Type/Sire 0.02012

COMMENTS:

Soit cuthings slored en-site on lop of ang

covered with plastic penaing propet

Type PVC Risel cisposai

Casing: Dia 21 Length 011

Filt Material Lonests 2/12

prill Co, Hester

Driker Lhirs Miner

Rig/Core Mobie E-5!

Method Hoflow Sterm AUge!
Log By Bob feh!

Date 08/23/86 _ Permil # X8600747

Checked By £¢€ Sumonis License No. RG #4422
I o— g — "D“ % g O ! ﬁ . f
£zl =% |oEl e 8§ ¢ -50,55 Description
b I N o
g =g =8 £ 3 g 0o 58 (Cojor, Texture, Structure)
s | 5 o= 16 || Trece <10, Little 10% 1o 20%. Some 20% to 35%, And 35% to §0X
.~ ] |
- 0 A T ron
i . i 7/ ity Concrele
N N d N
e < /
ke /
- - < <
A 13
- 4 ‘, <, »8 Silty CLAY, brown with {race dark brown spots, shif, plastic, damp,
i Mol o] 720 30 '/ moderate 000!
RIS
- B .jl,< < /
A N
]
.] E' !
- 6 I . 6l / ‘
. e !
l : . 20 i \ Grpoes with greemsh gray motting, strong nydrocarbon odor
10 - | 698 28 L
—l e R A | ! J‘
L= ; |
i == il .
§2 | Jl= X It
l = /: cL
EREE | |
- 14 — = . .,u .
= soy g‘ )
f 21 1= T "L y
1= i ! }
1 _— ' , )
L - — ) i '
| |= | |/ ;
g = ! i L R
L 1= ' ‘ b frages 10 o2se $li, Creensh Qray wih olve Qreen motthng, olasud,
- A= ‘1 = / : cudt ®o sl ¢ AvGIOCarsan 000t
I - oe , . '
pra— et ! ue A |
20 2] | " 38 / |
| = | 1 i
- _I - \ t 1
NE | i / |
L == i : :
22— 1E] | 1 / L,
u B = | v !
HE I - B //' !
- 24 == g > [ oUaY. prown, narg, oiastic. ne 0gor
I '

l

DP(‘D [ :\



14

Drilling Log
rwoammnong Monitoring Well MW-8

Project Former Texdco Facirty Owner Fredkn
Location 2810 Broagway £yvenue, Oakianc CA

Proj. No, 020700324

Description

{Color, Texture, Structure)
Trace < 10%, Little 10% to 20X, Some 20X to 35X, And 35% to 50%

&)
—
o

Well
Completion
{ppm)
Sample ID
Blow Count/
% Recavery
Graphic
Log
USCS Class

244 38 Brown CLAY {Continued)

Ct
Grades with trace silt, light to medium brown, stitf, piastic, most, nG

odor

15
20
36

AN

Grades lo Clayey Sandy GRAVEL, medium brown, loose, saturated

/ sc ¥ Groungwater encountered at 1205
® "/7//, co |l - Sity CLAY, medwm brown, hard, wet, no odor

AR SRR AR TR RRRE LRI ARAY

N End of boring. Installed monitonng well,




. Drilling Log

FLUOR DANIEL ong Monitoring well MW-9
. e Toyare Sanibitv - r’5.&-.15' Site M3
Project r:ime. ﬁif‘.\\?vc‘ s azihiy Owner ~18gnT " For Boring L%ca{ion
Location 2210 Brogndy Zvepue, 0akisng LA Proi. No, 0203700224
Surtace Elev. . Total Hole Depth 351 Diameter £512 COMMENTS.
Top of Casing . Water Level Initial 3210 Static
- 2 10, 25 1t iz 0.020 10 Soi cultings stored bh-ie on 10p of
Scr?en. Dia _9___.f .. Length ~ TYDE/?;;E 2 Soi Suthnas pJarsrfc pe;fé.ng progiro and
Casing: Dia 210 Length J0_1i. Type 1SEr asposal
Fill Material Lonestar 2/12 Rig/Core Mobie 526!
Orill Co. Hesier Method Hoflow Siem Augel
Driller Mke Nobie Log By Bob Fehr Date 08/16/8E  Permit # XQ500747
g BY Kateisi - diars
Checked By £ Simanis License No, AG #4422
= e »
- o — 9 F T} g D ot
E’:‘? =0 eg o E > gg 5 gscriptuon
o o feg g el Paiy (Color, Texture, Structure)
S & 2 E |6 || Trace <10% Littie 10% 10 20%. Some 20% to 35%, And 35% to 50%
-2 _11 L
- 0 , }
T | i />‘A' conc Concrete
| .. 4 /
2 e e /
LT
- i <
AR 12
- 4 ‘,, ‘,, 18 / gty CLAY, brown with greenish gray mottling, stifi, plastic, damp,
] M L 23t is 25 () no odor
e L
< <
B 6 '—,‘,l“ N ly
i < < /
EE 7
. i .
R a
‘b 33 Grages {0 Sandy CLAY, haght to meowm brown with greenish
R Tq J [ WU Y 2 g w0l 40 (), l moltkng, hara, GamD, No 0COr
— i
S N / |
= Vel
L J = i i i
CLAE Y 2
1= - gfb | G208 10 Sity CLAY. DIown wilh very 0ark brown and lght
_‘ = PE s I/: . greemvsh ¢-ay motting. suff, pigstic, 0amp, No ooof
= |
jma i
q otz : ! :
R 77
L 18 — = ! ! 1
. . . S EIes 10 i ont TIown vl vBly Loh! Qray motihng, mecum sl
! ..1 = ‘ F Lo oS T )
< 1= < ! 5-'|-€J . 1 ‘i
L 20 - = g 150 | )
RN i : o
E /a
22— |2 | E i
= : i o
‘I = \ . B "3 % Sty CLAY . Drown with ne motiling, ha!c. most, plastic, no 00C!
A . 0 ! . __é.._.‘
I | I = bl




' ‘ Drilling Log@

FLUOR DANIEL cm§ Monitoring Well MW-8
Project Former Texdco Faciily Qwner FHEdhn
Location 3810 Broadwav Avenue, 0akland CA Proi. No. 020700324
§ EARE
— = — — ) o © . .
B g ealle 5 & @ e (Color, Texture, Structure}
o 4 o & © S It Trace < 10%, Little 10X to 20%, Some 20X to 35%, And 35X to 50X
Q w o o}
4 — .
i = 0 5O=E" Et// Brown Silty CLAY (Continued)
L 26 i '|=
» 28 1 E CL
L | = 5]
=1 33
30 2] ° “©
- 32 g N Grades to Sandy, Gravelly CLAY, soft, plastic, saturated
[ 11= /. Asere ¢ Groundwster encountered af 0855
| 34 - E jg |l— cLAY with Silt, hard, moisi, plastic
5 A= 0 |luw-p (29=8 _[_:_L_
. End of boring. instalied monitoring well.
L. 36 —
- 38 —
| A()
47
-
44 o : |
] 1 \
! | 1
- 46 o -
"| r ! ‘\ x|
-48 oo : |
i i : | : .
“ i , ; | i
{ y oo
-0 o b
! i | -l
L |
- 52 — S S
7 | : i
, { : !
- 54 — b ! l *L
i - | Lo
o : !
- 56 | |
i ! |

Oame 2 0l 7



FLUOR DANIEL GTI 5

Project foimer Tei5cC Fanitiv

Driling Log
MW-10

—

Monitoring Well

See Site Map
For Boring Location

Sroghn

Qwner

tpcation S8k Sroggws

v Avenps Oaklanc T4

Proj. No, 020708324

Surface Elev, Total Hole De
Top of Casing
Screen: Dia 2.2 Length 2511

wWater Level Inilal

Diameter £510
Static
Type/Size 0.020 10,

pth 2L COMMENTE:

28 1!

KA

Sod cultings stored pn-sie on fop of @ng

covered with plastic pENAng proper

Type BYEFiser aisposal

Casing: Die 20 Length 10 1t
FlIl Materiat Lonesta 2/12

Rig/Core Mobi€ g-6&!

Dril Co. Wesfer
Driler Mike Noble

Methog fHoflow Slem Auger
Log By Bob Fenr

Date 09/19/85 _ permit # X9600747

Checked By £0.5monts

License No, G #4422

5 BE
o b =5 bof Y 5| Eala Description
- It = Qv 0o
o~ zg |~8 E 3 © el Y] {Color, Texture, Structure)
3 o 2 &S || Trece < 10X Little 10X to 20%. Some 20% to 35%, And 35X to S50%
D ~
-0 F ‘ j4sob Concrele
i J V/
v b 5
— 2 | < <
N H
L ...P< V(
e N L 7l 0
- 4 <r <r 30 Sandy CLAY, ight grayish Drown, stiff, damp, no odor
- -t d‘: 0 Lixit 3]0‘:6
v b 1 |
< < H
- 6 | .
. < <
j | ct
- 8 ! |
s A R 10 |
1 ‘ | 25 [ Graoes to CLAY with Sit, brown with trace dark brown motthng,
10 I N 5 : hard. plastic, ne odor
-“ j— ‘ i +
i N= '» ; |
E = : :
- 12 —*l = ':
- 14 _| = . a0 Ciayev SILT, greenish gray, shiff. plastic, gamp, no ocor
= e 5=
R RE |
[} pumm— ]
- 18 i % . Gragoe 1o Siliy CLAY, trace gresmish gray motthng, hEro, plasic,
| = i " mOost NC OCO
!* = Touween UG ;
- 20 - =
: A=
% =
- 22 '_'l = '
RE 5
24 N ' i

Page ‘o0v 0



. Drilling Lo@

i

FLUOR DANIEL GTI g Monitoring Well MW—10
Project Former Texaco Facuiy Ownes Fredhn
Location S810 Broggway 4venue, Oaktanc CA Proi. No. 020700324
c ~ o
o 9 "C' 3 o 7] . .
%: % o% e 3% Zg L Description
go | =g &g Y 9 aS 7 (Color, Texture, Structure)
S S e & | © |gjTrece < 10X Little 10% to 20%, Some 20% to 35X, Anc 35X to 50%
| 24 " |!/ -
i ] = 0 o 88:6" / Mottled greemsh gray CLAY
| o5 = CL
i T=g % Grades to Clayey Sandy Gravel, ioose, salurated
- 28 1= 7 ¥ Grounowaier encountered &f 1305
= 10
i o= 30 Suty CLAY, brown, sliff, plastic, wel, no odor
- 30 g 0 KN~ 10 88)-4 S ™ Clayey, Gravelly, SAND, dense
- 32 — = / Grades to CLAY with Silt, hard, plastic. wet
= 13 /
— 34 “ E 30 %
- = 0 H¥-10 l?gds A
| 35 N End of boring. Installed monitoring wel.
- 38 —
40 -
L 40—
— 4 4 — i |
- 46 — |
' !
| .
- 48 Ll o
- . | 'i ' )
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Midwest Region
4211 May Avenye
Wichito, KS 67209
{318) 945.2404
{800) 633-7934
(316) 945.0504 [FAX]

July 17, 19%6

Brian Garber
FLUOR DANIEL GTy
757 Arnold Dr

Martinez, CA 94553
RE: GTEL Client Ib: 020700324
Login Number- W6070107
Project Ip (number) - 020700324
Project 1p {name) . 3810 BROADNAY/OAKLAND/CA
Dear Brian Garber:

Enclosed Please fingd the analytical results for the samples received by GTEL
Environmenta) Laboratories, Inc. on 07/08/96 under Chain-of-Custody Number(s)
35126.

A forma) Quality Assurance/ouality Control (QA/QC) program is maintained by
GTEL. which is designed to meet Or exceed the gpa requirements. Analytical work
for this project met QA/QC criterig unless Otherwise stated in the footnotes.
This report 1S to be reproduced only in full.

NEI/GTEL is certified by the California Department of Health Service under
Certification Number 1845

SincereTy,
GTEL Env1ronmenta1 La

N

RECEIVES

JUL 2 3 1548
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Project Numbaer: 020700324
Project Name; (030504)
3810 Broadway
Oakiand, CA
Work Order Number: W6-07-0107
Date Reported: 07-17-95

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel Fuel In Water
GC/FiDa
Sample Date Date Date | Concentration, ’ Reportin
Identification Sampled | Extracted Analyzed ug/L Limit, ug/q_
GTEL No. ClientIp | |
02 MW-4 | 062896 | 070956 | 071096 <50 50

a ASTM Method D3328(modified) Is used for qualitative Identification of fyal patterns. The method has
een modified to inel

b ude quantitation by applying calibration and quality assurance guidelines outiined
in EPA's Publication, For Evaluatin li Third Edition, Revision 0,
November 1986. Extraction by EPA Method 3510, This method js equivalent to the Californla LUFT

manual DHS method

GTEL Wichita, KS
W60?010?.DOC:1

for diesel fuel,
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Project ID Number}: 020700324
Project ID (Nama): {030504)
3810 Broadway
Oakland, CA
Work Order Number: W6-070107

Date Reported: 07-17-96
ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Hydrocarbon Sereen in Water
GC/FiDa

GTEL Sample Numberl 01 ‘l [ I

Cliont identification| —Mwiy | l

Date Sampled 06-28-96 I

Date Extracted)  07-09.95 |
Date Analyzed| 07-10:65 | |

TPH as Diagel Fuel
TPH as Lubricating Oiic
Dilution Mutti lier

Reporting
Limit
ug/L

50 | <o ] ’ ]
200 ’I <200
1

Concentration, ug/L

a ASTM Methog D33z2g (modified} Is used for Qualitative identification of fuel patterns. The method has been

modified to inclyde Quantitation by applying calibration and quality assurance guidelines outlined In EPA’s
t Math i li W848, Third Edition, Revision 0, Novembaer 1g8s,
Extraction per EPA 3510.This method is equivalent to the California LUFT manual DHS method for diess! fuel,

b Due 10 potentig| loss of volatile tomponents during sample extraction angd concentration, quantitation of

publication,

e by this methog should be treated as an estimate. For the Most accurate gasoline analysis, a

purge-and-trap procedure is recommended.

GTEL Wichita,
6070107.00C:1

KS



ANALYTICAL RESULTS
, : Volatile Organics
GTEL Client ID: 020700324

Login Number: We070107
Project Ip {number) 020700324 ' Method: Epa so20a
Project 1p (name): 3810 BROADWAY/OAKLAND/CA Matrix, Aqueous
GTEL Sample Numbep W6070107-01 W6070107-02
Client Ip MK-1 M. 4 .- -
Date Sampleqd 06/28/96 06/28/9¢ .- .-
Date Analyzed 07/09/96 07/09/96 .. -

Dilution Factor 1.00

Reporting
Analyte Eoncentration:
Benzene <{0.5 < 0.5 --
Toluene 1.0 ug/L < 1.0 <1.0 -- --
Ethylbenzene 1.0 ug/i. < 1.0 < 1.0 --
Xylenes (total) 2.0 ug/L < 2.0 < 2.0
TPH as Gas < 100 < 100

Notes -
Dilution Factor:

Drlution factor tndicates the adyvstments made for sample d1lution

EPA 80204:
Gasoline range hydrocarbons (TPH) Quantitateqd by GC/FID with Purge and trap ang mod1 freg £pa Method 8015 “Test Methods for Eva?uating Sehgd Waste,

- Wichita, kg
0107 Page: ]
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ENVIRONMENTAL
iABORATORJES, INC

Midwest Region
4211 May Avenue
Wichitg, KS 87209
(316} 945-2424
{800} 633-793¢4
(316) 9450506 {FAX)

October 25, 1996

Brian Garber
Fluor Danie) GTI
1401 Halyard Drive

Suite 140
Sacramento, CA 95691
RE: GTEL Client Ip: 020700324

Login Number : W6100264

Project iIp {number) . 020700324
Project 1p (name) : MARY HABER: FORMER TEXAC0/3810 BROADWAY/OAKLAND/CA

Dear Brian Garber:

gned to meet or exceed the EpA requirements. Analytical work
met QA/QC criterys unless otherwise stated in the footnotes.
This report is to be reproduced only in full.

NEI/GTEL 4g certified by the Californig Department of Health Service under
Certification Number 1845

Sincerely,
GTEL Env1ronmenta1 Laboratories, Inc.

N 2
\.kf%%[j:::;£:§>_£;5q5~\jj:>/ F%Atjf?E:JV

Terry R. Loucks
Laboratory Director

——————.




ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Volatile Organics

1

GTEL Client ID: 020700324
Login Number: WE100264
Project Ip {number): 020700324 Method: EPA 82408
Project ID (name}:  MARY HABER: FORMER TEXAC0/3810 BROADWAY /OAKLAND/CA Matrix: Aqueous
GTEL Sample Number W6100264-01 W6100264.- 07 W6100264. 05 W6100264-06
Client Ip MW-1 MW-2 MW.5 MW-6
Date Sampled 10/10/98 10/10/96 10/10/96 10/10/96
Date Analyzed 10/18/98 10/18/96 10/18/96 10/18/9¢
Dilution Factor 1.00 5.00 1.00 2.00
Reporting
Analyte Limit  Units Concentration:
MTBE 5.0 ug/L 16, < 25, <5.0 < 10,

Notes:
Dlutvon Factor:
v lstion factor ndicates the adjustments made for sample dilution.

EPA B2408:
“Test Hetheds for Evaluating $p1:14 Haste, Physical/Chemica) Methods™, SW-845. Third Edition nciuding promuloated Update 11,
W6100264-02;
The sample was diluteg due to high concentration of non-target compounds.
W6100264-05;
GC/MS date 1ndicates the presence of nan-target hydrocarbons
W6100254- 06 -
The sampie wag dituted due to Mgh concentration of non-target compounds. GC/MS data indicates the presence of non-target hydrocarbons .

NET/GTEL Wichita, ks
W6100264 Page: 1



ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Volatile Organics

'

GTEL Client ID: 020700324
Login Number: W6100264
Project ID (number); 020700324 Method: EPA 82408
Project ID (name): MARY HABER: FORMER TEXACO/3810 BROADWAY /OAKLAND/CA Matrix: Aqueous
GTEL Sample Number W6100264-08 .-
Client ID MW-8 .-
Date Sampled 10/10/96 -- -
Date Analyzed 10/18/96 - .-
Ditution Factor 1.00 - - --
Reporting
Analyte Limit  Umts Concentration:
MTBE 5.0 ug/L <50 -- --

Notes:
Drtution Factor:
Ditvtron factor ndicates the adjustments made for sample dilution

EPA 82408:
“Test Methods for Evatuating Sotvg Waste, Physical/Chemical Methods™, SW-846, Tmird Edition ncludhing promulgated Update I

NET/GTEL Wichita, K§
W6100264 Page' 2



ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons By GC

GTEL Client ID: 020700324
Login Number; W6100264
Project ID (number): 020700324 Method: GC
Project ID (mame):  MARY HABER: FORMER TEXACO/3810 BROADWAY/OAKLAND/CA Matrix: Aquegus
GTEL Sample Number W6100264-01 W6100264-02 W6100264-03 WE100264- 04
Client 1D MW-1 M- 2 MW-3 MK- 4
Date Sampled 10/10/96 10/10/96 10/10/96 10/10/96
Date Prepared 10/14/96 10/14/96 10/14/96 10/14/96
Date Analyzed 10/22/96 10/23/96 10/23/96 10/23/96
Dilution Facter 1.00 20.0 10.0 1.00
Reporting
Analyte Limit  Units Concentration:
TPH as Lubricating 0i) 200 ug/L 1500 - - .-
TPH as Diesel 50. ug/L < 400 1800 1200 < 50.

Hotes -
Dilution Factor:
Diiution factor indhcates the adjustments made for sample dilution.

GC:
Extraction by EPA Method 3510 (Thquid/liquid). ASTM Method D3328(modified} 1s used for qualitative jdentificetion of fuel patterms. The method has
been modified to include quantitation by applying calibration and quality assurance gquidelines outlined in “Vest Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste,
Physical/Chemical Methods®, SW-846, Third Edition including promulgated Update 1. This method is equivalent to Californiz State Weter Resources Board
LUFT Manual protocols. May 1988 revision,

W5100264-01;
The reporting timit for diesel fuel was elevated because of matrix interferences from other hydrocarbens  Lubricating oil can not be qualitatively
1dentified by type of oil because of chromatographic likeness of different oil types. Due to non-volatility of certain oils, much of the 0f) present
may not be quantified by this method. Quantitation obtained for Yubricating oil by this method should, therefore, be treated as an estimate, This
method quantifies lubricating eit against 10-W-30 standards.

W5100264-02:
Qualitative identification of dresel fuel 15 uncertain because the material present does not metch laboratory standards. OQuantitation of diesel fuel is
ucertain due to matrix interferences,

W6100264-03:
Qualitative 1dentification of diesel fuel 35 uncertain pecause the material present does not match laboratory standards. Quantitation of diese) fue) is
uncertain due to matrix nterferences,

NEI/GTEL wWichata, XS
W6100264 Page: 1



ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons By GC

GTEL Client ID: 020700324
Login Number: W6100264
Project ID {number): 020700324 Method: GC
Project ID (namey: MARY HABER: FORMER TEXAC0/3810 BROADWAY/OAKLAND/CA Matrix: Aqueous
GTEL Sample Number W6100264-05 W6100264-06 W6100264- 07 W6100264-08
Client 1D MH-5 MH-6 MW-7 M-8
Date Sampled 10/10/96 10/10/9¢ 10/10/96 10/10/96
Date Prepared 10/14/96 10/14/96 10/14/56 10/14/96
Date Analyzed 10/23/96 10/23/96 16/23/96 10/23/96
Diiution Factor 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Reporting
Analyte Limit  Unmits Concentration:
TPH as Diesel 50, ua/L < 5], 500 <50, ‘110

Hotes
Dilution Factor:
Bilution factor yndicates the adjustments made for ssmple dilution

GC:
Extraction by EPA Method 3510 (liquad/liquid). ASTM Method D3328(mod1fied) is used for qualitative identification of fuel patterns. The method has
been modified to include quantitation by applying calibration and quality assurance gindelines outlined in “Test Methods for Evaluating Selid Waste.
Physical/Chemcal Methods”, SW-846, Third Edition including promulgated Update 1. This method s equivalent to California State Water Resources Board
LUFT Manual protocols, May 19BB revision.

W5100264 -05:
Chromatograpmic data ndicates the presence of material, which is heavier than diesel fuel. in this sample.

WE100264-06:
Qualitatyve identification of dresel fuel is uncertain because the material present does not match laboratory standards. Quantitation of diesel fuel is
uncertain due to matrix interferences.

W6100264-08:
Qualitative identification of diesel fuel is uncertain because the material present does not match laboratory standards, Quantitation of diesel fuel is
wncertain due to matrix interferences,

NEI/GTEL Wichita, KS
W6100264 Page: 2



ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons By GC

GTEL Client ID: 020700324
Login Number: W6100264
Project ID (number): 020700324 Method: GC
Project ID (name): MARY HABER: FORMER TEXAC0/3810 BROADWAY/OAKLAND/CA Matrix: Agueous
GTEL Sample Number W6100264-09 We100264-10 .-
Cijent 1D MW-9 M- 10 .- .-
Date Sampled 10/10/96 10/10/96 .- .
Date Prepared 10/14/96 10/14/96
Date Analyzed 10/23/96 10/23/96 .- .-
Ditution Factor 1.00 1.00 .- -
Reporting
Analyte Limt  Units Concentration:
TPH as Diesel 50, ug/L 520 < 50. .- --

Notes -
pilution Factor:
Dilutvon factor indicates the adjustments made for sample dilution

6C:

Extraction by €PA Method 3510 (tiquid/tiquid). ASTM Method D3328(modified) is used for qualitative identification of fuel patterns. The method has
been modified to 1nclude quantitation by applying cahibration and quatify assurance guidelines outtined 1n  "Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste,
Physical/Chemcal Methods®, SW-B46, Third Editron 1ncluding promulgated Update 1. This method is equivalent to Catifornia State Water Resources Board
LUFT Manual protocols, May 1988 revision,

NG100264-09:
Oualitative Sdentification of diesel fued is uncertain because the material present does not match laboratory standards. Quantitation of diesel fuel is
uncertain due to matrix interferences. Chromatographic data indicates the presence of material. which js heavier than diesel fuel. in this sample.

NET/GTEL Wichmta, KS
W6100264 Page: 3



ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Volatile Organics

GTEL Client ID: 020700324
Login Number: W6100264
Project ID (number): 020700324 Method: EPA 8020A
Project ID (name):  MARY HABER: FORMER TEXACO/3810 BROADWAY/OAKLAND/CA Matrix: Aqueous
GTEL Sample Number We100264-01 W6100264-02 W6100264-03 W6100264- 04
Client ID MW-1 MY-2 MW-3 MW-4
Date Sampled 10/10/96 10/10/96 10/10/96 10/10/96
Date Analyzed 10/16/96 10/16/96 10/16/96 10/16/96
Dilution Factor 1.09 20.0 50.0 1.00
Reporting
hsnalyte Lymit  Units Concentration:
MTBE 5.0 ug/L 22, 390 < 250 <50
Benzene 0.5 ug/L 9.2 4100 6600 3.9
Teiuene 0.5 ug/L 53. 8400 16000 65,
fthylbenzene 0.5 ug/L 17. 2300 2200 22,
iylenes (total) 0.5 ug/L 70. $900 12000 120
BTEX (total) .- ug/L 150 26000 37000 210
TPH as Gasoline 50 ug/L 520 © 99000 110000 650

Hates
Ditution Factor:
Dilution factor andicates the adjustments made for sample dilution,

EPA BO20A:
casoline range hydrocarbons (TPH) quantitated by GC/FID with purge and trap and modified EPA Method 8015, Analyte 1ist modified te include additional
camounds . "Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, Physicat/Chemical Methods™. SW-846. Third Edrtion 1ncluding promulgated Update I1.

NEI/GTEL Wichita. KS
W6100264 Page 1



ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Yolatile Organics

GTEL Client ID: 020700324
Login Number: W6100264
Project 1D (number): 020700324 Method: EPA B8020A
Project ID (name}:  MARY HABER: FORMER TEXACO/3810 BROADWAY /DAKLAND/CA Matrix: Aqueous
GTEL Sample Number W6100264-05 W6100264-06 W6100264-07 W6100264-08
Client ID MH-5 MW-6 MW -7 M- B
Date Sampled 10/10/96 10/10/96 10/10/96 10/10/96
Date Analyzed 10/16/96 10/16/96 10/17/96 10/17/96
Dilution Factor 1.00 25.0 1.00 10.0
Reporting
Analyte Limit _ Units Concentration:
MTBE 5.0 ug/L 21. 190 <5.0 110
Benzene 0.5 ug/L 34, 8300 0.6 1300
Toluene 0.5 ug/L 4.7 2900 < 0.5 1200
Ethylbenzene 0.5 ug/lL 11, 810 < 0,5 64,
¥ylenes (total) 0.5 ug/L 44, 3100 < 0.5 1300
BTEX {total) -- ug/L 94, 15000 0.6 3800
TPH as Gasoline 50 ug/L 1800 45000 < 50 17000

Hotes:
Mlution Factor:
Drlution factor indicates the adjustments made for sampie dilution.

EPA 8020A:
Gasoline range hydrocarbons (TPH} quantitated by GC/FID with purge end trap and modified EPA Method 8015, Analyte Nist modified to nciude additional
compounds . "Test Methods for Evaluating Sohid Waste. Physical/Chemical Methods™. SW-846. Third Edition including promulgated Update 11.

NEI/GTEL Whichyta. KS
W6100264 Page, 2



ANALYTICAL RESULTS
volatilte Organics

GYEL Client 1D: 020700324
Login Number: W6100264
Project 1D (number}: 020700324 Method: EPA 8020A
Project ID (name): MARY HABER: FORMER TEXACO/3810 BROADWAY/OAKLAND/CA Matrix: Aqueous
GTEL Sample Number W6100264-09 W6100264-10 --
Client ID MW-9 M- 10 o
Date Sampled 10/10/596 10/10/96 .-
Date Analyzed 10/17/96 10/17/96 -- .-
Ditution Factor 1.00 1.00 .- -
Reporting
Analvte Limit  Units Concentration:
MTBE 5.0 ug/L <510 < 5.0 . --
Benzene 0.5 ug/L 2.5 < 0.5 -- --
Toluene 0.5 ug/L 13. <{.5 - --
fthyibenzene 0.5 ug/L 2.2 < {.5 -~ --
Xylenes (total? D.5 ug/L 13, < 0.5 -- -
BTEX (total) -- ug/L 31, .- -- --
TPH as Gasoline 50 ug/L B0 < &) -- .-

Hotes:
fitution Factor:
Dilutron factor indicates the adjustments made for sample dilution.

£PA BOZ0A:
Gasotine range hydrocarbons (TPH) quantitated by GC/FID wath purge and trap and madified EPA Method 8015. Analyte list modifred to include additional

compounds. “Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, Physical/Chemical Hethods®™, SW-846. Thrd Edition including promulgated Update I1.

NEI/GTEL Wichita. KS
W6100264 Page- 3
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" NEV/GTE

Liddi. | NVIRONMENTAL
LABORATORIES., INC

Midwest Region
4211 Moy Avenue
Wichito, K3 47209
{318} 945-2624
{800} 633-7934
{316} 945-0506 [FAX)

October 3, 1996

Brian Garber

Fluor Daniel GTI
1401 Halyard Drive
Suite 140
Sacramento, CA 95691

RE: GTEL Client ID: 020700324
Login Number: W6090380
Project ID {(number): 020700324
Project ID {name}: TEXACO/BROADWAY /OAKLAND/CA

Dear Brian Garber:

Enclosed please find the analytical results for the samples received by GTEL
Environmental Laboratories, Inc. on 09/21/96 under Chain-of-Custody Number(s)
35148, 35149 & 35150.

A formal Quality Assurance/Quality Control (QA/QC) program is maintained by
GTEL. which is designed to meet or exceed the EPA requirements. Analytical work
for this project met QA/QC criteria uniess otherwise stated in the footnotes.
This report is to be reproduced only in full.

NE1/GTEL is certified by the California Department of Health Service under
“ertification Number 1845.

I+ you have any questions regarding this analysis, or if we can be of further
assistance, please call our Customer Service Representative.

Sincerely,
GTEL Environmental Laboratories. Inc.

e 53\_;,\’\ \ A ) @(QJ%@W\;H’\&M ‘%R‘%

Terry R. Loucks
Laboratory Director



GTEL Client 1D:
Login Number:
Project ID (number):
Project 1D (name):

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons By GC

020700324

W6090380

020700324 Method: GC
TEXACO/BROADWAY /DAKLAND/CA Matrix: Solids

GTEL Sample Number W6090380-01 W6090380-02 H6090380-03 W6090380-04

Client ID MW-9 (5") MW-9 (107) MW-9 (157 MW-9 (207)
Date Sampied 09/19/96 09/19/96 09/19/96 09/19/96
Date Prepared 09/29/96 09/29/96 09/29/96 09/29/96
Date Analyzed 10/03/96 10/03/96 10/03/96 10/03/96
Dilution Factor 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Reporting
Analyte Limit  Units Concentralion:Wet Weight
TPH as Diesel 10, mg/ kg 62. < 10. 69, < 10,
Percent Solids -- ¥ 83.9 85.6 8l.4 80.4

Kotes
Mlution Factor:

thlution factor indicates the adyustments made for sample dilution

(x.

Extraction by EPA Method 3550 (somcation). ASTM Methad D3328(mod) fred) 15 used for qualitative identification of fuel patterns. The methed has been
modified to wnclude guantitation by applying calibration and quaiity assurance guidelines outtined in “Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste,
fhysical/Chemical Methods™, SW-846, Tmrd Edition including promulgated Update 1. This method 15 equivalent to the Catiforma LUFT manua) DHS method

for diesel fuel,

NET/GTEL Wichita. KS
W6050380

Page 1



ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Tota) Petroleum Hydrocarbons By GC

GTEL Client 1D: 020700324
Login Number: W6090380
Project ID (number):; 020700324

Project ID (name):  TEXACQ/BROADWAY/QAKLAND/CA

Method: GC
Matrix: Solids

GTEL Sample Number

W6090380-05

W6090380-06 W6090380- 07 W6090380-08

Client ID MW-9 (357) MW-10 (5") MW-10 (207) MW-10 (257)
Date Sampled 09/19/96 09/19/96 09/19/96 09/18/96
Date Prepared 09/29/96 09/29/96 09/29/96 09/29/96
Date Analyzed 10/03/96 10/04/96 10/04/96 10/04/96
Dilution Factor 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Reporting
Analyte Limit  Units Concentration:Wet Weight
TPH as Diesel 10. mg/kq < 10, < 10. < 10. < 10.
Percent Solids -- 4 83.3 80.1 78.4 79.5
hotes .

Dilution Factor:

Bylution factor ingicates the adjustments made for sample dilution.

GC.

Extraction by EPA Method 3550 (sonication). ASTH Method D3328(modh fied}) is used for qualitative identification of fuel patterns. The method has been

modified to nclude quantitation by applying calibration and quahity assurance gndelines outiined an
Physical/Chemical Methods™, SW-846. Third Edition including promslgated Update 1.

for diesel fuel,

NEI/GTEL Wichata, KS
W6090380

Page. ¢

“Test Methods for Evaluating 501id Waste,

This method 15 equivalent to the California LUFT manual DHS method



GTEL Client ID:
Login Number:
Project ID (number):
Project 10 (name):

TEXACO/BROADWAY /QAKLAND/CA

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons By GC

Method: GC

Matrix: Solids

GTEL Sample Number W6090380-09 H6090380-10 W6090380-11 W6090380-12

Client ID MW-10 (30") MW-10 (357) Md-5 (5") MW-5 (157)

Date Sampled 09/19/96 09/18/96 09/19/9% 09/19/96

Date Prepared (38/29/96 09/29/96 09/29/496 (9/29/96

Date Analyzed 10/04/96 10/04/96 10/04/96 10/04/96

Dilution Factor 1,00 1.00 1.00 1.00

Analyte Units Concentration:iet Weight

TPH as Diesel m3/kg < 10, < 10. < 10, < 10,
Percent Sol1ds % 80.5 78.9 B2.5 83.6

Notes
Dilution Factor:

Dilutien factor 1ndicates the adjustments made for sample dilutyon

(I.

Extraction by EPA Method 3550 (somcatfon), ASTM Method D3328(modified) is used for qualitative 1dentification of fuel patterns. The method has been
modifred to include quantitation by applying calibration and quality assurance guidelines outtined in “Test Methods for
Physical/Chemical Methods™, SW-B846, Third kdition 1nciuding promuigated Updste 1. This method 1s equivalent to the California LUFT manual DHS method

for diesel fuel.

NEI/GTEL Wichita, KS
W6030380

Page: 3

Evaluating Solid Waste,



ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons By GC

GTEL Client ID: 020700324
Login Number: W6090380
Project ID (number): 020700324 Method: GC
Project ID (name}:  TEXACO/BROADWAY/OAKLAND/CA Matrix: Solids
GTEL Sample Number W6090380-13 W6090380- 14 W6090380-15 W6080380-16
Client ID MW-5 (207) MW-5 {257) MW-5 (35") MW-7 (5")
Date Sampled 09/19/96 05/19/96 09/19/96 05/20/96
Date Prepared 09/29/96 09/29/96 09/29/96 09/29/96
Date Analyzed 10/04/96 10/04/96 10/04/96 10/04/96
Dilution Factor 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Reporting
Analyte Limt  Units Concentration:Wet Weight
TPH as Diesel 10. mg/kg < 10. < 10. < 10. < 10,
Percent Solids -~ b4 78.0 81.7 78.9 76.8

Hotes-
Dilution Factor:
Dilution factor \ndicates the agjustments made for sample dilution.

6C:
Extraction by EPA Method 3550 (somication). ASTM Method D3328(modified) is used for qualitative identification of fuel patterns. The method has been
modified 1o include quantitation by appiying calibration and quality assurance guidelines outhined in “Test Methods for Evatusting Seciid Waste,
Physical/Chemical Methods™. SW-846, Third Edition 1ncluging promuigated Update 1. This method 15 equivaient to the Calvforma LUFT manual DHS method

for diesel fuel.

NEI/GTEL Wichita. KS
we090380 Page- 4



GTEL Client ID:
Login Number:
Project ID {number):
Project 10 {name):

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons By GC

020700324

W6(90380

020700324 Method: GC
TEXACO/BROADHAY /OAKLAND/CA Matrix: Solids

GTEL Sample Number W6090380-17 W6090380-18 W6090380-19 W6090380- 20

Client 1D MW-7 (157) HW-7 {207) Md-7 (307) MW-7 (357
Date Sampted 09/20/96 09/20/96 09/20/96 09/20/96
Date Prepared 09/29/96 09/29/96 09/29/96 09/29/96
Date Analyzed 10/04/96 10/03/96 10/03/96 10/03/96
Dilution Factor 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Reporting
Analyte Limit  Units Concentration:Wet Weight
TPH as Diesel 10. ma/ kg < 10. < 10, < 10, < 10,
Percent S011ds - - b4 84.0 77.6 39.6 76.2

Notes -
Dijution Factor:

Dilution factor ndicates the ad)ustments made for sampie dilution.

0:-

fxtraction by £PA Method 3550 (sonication}. ASTH Hethed D322B(modt fred) is used for qualitative identification of fuel patterns. The method has been
mod1fred to include quantitation by applying calibratyon and quality assurance gnidehines outlined 1n "Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste,
Physical/Chemycal Methods”, SW-846, Third Edition including promuigated Update 1 This method 1s equivalent to the California LUFT manual DHS method

for diesel fuel,

NEI/GTEL Wichita. KS
Wo090380

Page. 5



ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons By GC

GTEL Client ID: 020700324
Login Number: 6090380
Project ID (number}): 020700324 Methed: GC
Project 1D (name):  TEXACO/BROADWAY/OAKLAND/CA Matrix: Solids
GTEL Sample Number W6090380-21 W6090380-22 WE090380-23 We090380-24
Client ID MW-6 (5") MW-6 (20') MW-6 (25) MW-6 {307)
Date Sampled 09/20/96 09/20/96 09/20/96 09/20/96
Date Prepared 09/29/96 09/29/96 09/29/96 09/29/96
Date Analyzed 10/04/96 10/04/96 10/04/96 10/04/96
Dilution Factor 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Reporting
Analyte Limt Units Concentration:Wet Weight
TPH as Dhesel 10, mg/ kg < 10. < 10. < 10. < 10.
Percent Solids -- 3 83.27 79.8 77.9 79.9

hotes
Diluton Factor:
Dilutron factor 1ndicates the adjustments made for sample dilutien.

G
Extraction by EPA Method 3550 (somication}  ASTM Method 03328(modified) is used for qualitative 1dentification of fue) patterns. The method has been
modified to include quantitation by appiying calybration and quality assurance guidelines outlined in “Test Methods Tor Evaluating Solid Waste,
Physicat/Chemical Methods™, SW-846, Tmrd Edityon including promuigated Update 1. This method s equivalent to the California LUFT manual DHS method
for dresel fuel,

NE1/GTEL waichita, KS
W6090380 Page 6



ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons By GC

GTEL Client ID: 020700324

Login Number: W6090380

Project ID (number): 020700324 Method: GC
Project ID (name):  TEXACO/BROADWAY/QAKLAND/CA Matrix: Solids

GTEL Sample Number W6090380- 25 .. . ..
Client ID MW-6 (357) . . ..

Date Sampled 09/20/96

Date Prepared 09/29/%6
Date Analyzed 16/04/96 . .- --
Dilution Factor 1.00 - - - --

Reporting
Analyte Limit  Units Concentration:Wet Weight

TPH as Diesel 10. mg/ kg < 10. - - .-
Percent Solids -- ke 77.8 -- - --

Notes,
Dilutien Factor:
Dilution factor ndicates the adjustments made for sample drlutron

GC:
Extraction by TPA Hetnod 550 (somication). ASTH Method D332B{modified) 1s used for qualitative igentification of fuel patterns. The method has been
modified to include quantitation by applying catibration and quality assurance guidelines outlined in “Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste.

Physical/Chemical Methods™, SW-B46. Tmrd Edition 1nciuding promulgated Update 1. This method is equivalent to the Califorma LUFT manual DHS method

for diesel fuel,

NET/GTEL Wichita, KS
W6090380 Page 7



ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Volatile Organics

GTEL Clieny ID: 020700324
Login Number: W6090380
Project ID (number): 020700324 Method: EPA 8020A
Project 1D (name):  TEXACO/BROADWAY/QAKLAND/CA Matrix: Low Soii
GTEL Sample Number W6090380-01 W6090380-02 W6090380-03 W6090380-04
Client ID MH-9 (5") MH-9 (10" MW-9 (35") MW-9 (20")
Date Sampled 09/19/96 09/19/96 09/19/96 09/19/96
Date Analyzed 09/27/96 09/27/96 09/28/96 09/28/96
Dilution Factor 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Reporting
Analyte Limit  Units Concentration:Wet Weight
Benzene 5.0 ug/kg <50 <50 < 5.0 < 5,0
Toluene 5.0 ug/kg <50 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0
Ethylbenzene 5.0 ug/kg < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0
Xylenes (total) 5.0 ug/kg < 5.0 < 5.0 <50 < 5.0
BTEX (total) -- ug/kg - . -- -
TPH as Gasoline 1000 uarkg 11000 < 1000 < 1000 < 1000
Percent Solids -~ 3 83.9 B5.6 8l.4 80.4

Kotes .
Dilution Factor:
Dilution factor indicates the adjustments made for sample dilution

EPA BO2DA:
Gasoline range hydrocarbons (TPH) quantitated by GC/FID with purge and trap and modfred EPA Method B015. “Test Methods for Evaluating Selid Waste,
Phystcal/Chemical Methods”™, SW-846. Tmird Edition yncluding promulgated Update 11

NEI/GTEL Wichita. KS
W6090380 Page- 1



GTEL Client 10:
Login Number:

Project 1D (number):

Project ID (name):

TEXACO/BROADHAY / DAKLAND/CA

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Yoiatile Orga

nics

Method: EPA 8020A
Matrix: Low Soil

GTEL Sample Number

W6090380-05

We020380- 06

W6090380-07

W6090380-08

Client ID MW-9 (35°) MW-10 (57 MH-10 (207) MW-10 (25')
Date Sampled 06/19/96 08/19/96 09/19/96 09/1%/95
Date Analyzed 09/28/96 09/28/96 09/28/96 08/28/96
Dilution Factor 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Reporting
Analyte Limit  Units Concentration:Wet Weight
Benzene 5.0  ug/kg < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5,0 < 5.0
Toluene 5.0 ug/kg < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0
Ethylbenzene 5.0  ug/kg < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.9
Xylenes (total) 5.0 ug/kg < 5.0 <590 <5.0 25,
BTEX {total) - ug/kg - .- - 25.
TPH as Gasoline 1000 ug/kg < 1000 < 1000 < 1000 < 1060
Percent Solids -~ b4 83.3 90.1 78.4 79.5

Kotes:
Dilution Factor:

Dilution factor indicates the adjustments made for sample dilution.

EPA B020A:

Gasoline range hydrocarbons (TPH) quantitated by GC/FID with purge and trap and modified EPA Method 8015.
Physical/Chemcal Methods™, SW-846. Third Edition including promulgated Update !1.

NEI/GTEL Wichita, KS
W6090380

Page: 2

"Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste,



GTEL Client ID: 020700324

Login Number: W6090380

Project ID (number): 020700324

Project ID (name):  TEXACO/BROADWAY/OAKLAND/CA

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Volatile Organics

Method: EPA 8020A
Matrix: Low Soil

GTEL Sample Number

W6090380-09 W6090380-10

W6090380- 11 W6050380-12

Client 1D MW-10 (30°) MW-10 (357) MW-5 (5") MW-5 (15")

Date Sampted 09/19/96 09/19/96 09/19/96 09/19/96

Date Analyzed 09/28/96 09/28/96 09/28/96 (9/28/96

Dilution Factor 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00

Reporting
Analyte Limit Units Concentration:Wet Weight
Benzene 5.0 vg/kg <590 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0
Toluene 5.0 ug/kg < 5.0 < 5.0 <5.0 < 5.0
Ethylbenzene 5.0 ug/kg <50 <50 <50 < 5.0
fylenes (total) 5.0 ug/kg < 5.0 < 5.0 <5.0 <5.0
BTEX (toial) -- ug/kyg .- .- .- .-

TPH as Gasoline 1000 walkg < 1000 < 1000 < 1000 < 1000
Percent Solids .- ¥ 80.5 78.9 82.5 83.6

Hotes-
Dilution Factor:

D1lution factor indicates the adjustments made for sample dilution.

EPA BO20A:

Gasoline range hydrocarbons (TPH) quantitated by GC/FID with purge and trap and moch fred EPA Method 8015,

Physical/Chemical Hethods™, SW-B46. Third £dition including promulgated Lipdate 11.

NEI/GTEL Wichita. KS
W6090380

Page: 3

“Test Methods for Evaluating Solid wWaste,



GTEL Client ID: 020700324
Login Number: We030380
Project ID {number): 020700324

Project ID {name):  TEXACO/BROADWAY/OAKLAKRD/CA

ANALYTICAL RE
Volatiie Orga

SULTS
nics

Method: EPA 8020A
Matrix: Low 501l

GTEL Sample Number

W6090380-13

W6090380-14

W6090380-15 W6090380-16

Client ID MW-5 (20') MW-5 (257) Mi-5 (35%) Md-7 (5")

Date Sampled 09/19/96 09/19/96 09/19/96 09/20/96

Date Analyzed 09/28/96 09/28/96 09/28/96 09/28/96

Dilution Factor 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00

Reporting
Analyte Limit  Units Concentration:Wet Weight

Benzene 5.0 19/kg < 5.0 < 5.0 <50 < 6.0
Toluene 5.0 ug/kg < 5.0 <50 < 5.0 <50
Ethylbenzene 5.0  ugfkg < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 <&0
Xylenes {(total) 50 ug/kg <50 <5 { <50 8.9
BTEX (total) -- ug/kg .- - - 8.9
TPH as Gasoline 1000 ug/kg < 1000 < 1000 < 1000 < 1000
Percent Solids -~ 4 78.0 Bl.7 78.9 76.8

Notes*
Ditution Factor:

Dilution factor indicates the adyustments made for sample dilutien.

EPA 8020A:

Gzsotine range hydrocarbons (TPH) quantitated by GL/FID with purge and trap and modiTred EPA Method 8015.
Physical/Chemicat Hethods™, $M-B46, Thmird Edition ncluging promulgated Update Ii.

NEI/GTEL Wichita, KS
W6090380

Page 4

"Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste,



ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Volatile Organics

GTEL Client ID: 020700324
Login Number: W6090380
Project ID (number): 020700324 Method: EPA 8020A
Project ID (name):  TEXACO/BROADWAY/OAKLAND/CA Matrix: Low Soil
GTEL Sample Number W6090380-17 We090380-18 W6090380-19 W6090380-20
€lient ID MW7 (157 MW-7 (20") Mw-7 (30%) MW-7 (35°)
Date Sampled 09/20/96 09/20/96 09/20/96 09/20/96
Date Analyzed 09/28/96 05/28/96 09/28/96 09/28/96
Dilution Factor 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Reporting
Analyte Lymt  Units Concentration:Wet Weight
Benzene 5.0 ug/kg < 5.0 <5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0
Toluene 5.0 ug/kg < 5.0 < 5.0 <5.0 < 5.0
Ethylbenzene 5.0 ug/kg <50 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0
Yylenes (total) 5.0 ug/kg < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 <5.0
BTEX {total) .- ug/kg .- .. .. --
TPH as Gasoline 1000 ug/kg < 1000 < 1000 < 1000 < 1000
Percent Solids -~ b4 84.0 77.6 35.6 76.2

Notes:
Dilution Factor:
Ditution factor indicates the adjustments made for sampie dilution.

EPA BO20A:
Gasoline range hydrocarbons (TPH) quantitated by GC/FID with purge and trap and modified EPA Method 8015. “Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste,
Physical/Chemical Methods™, SW-846. Third Edition including promuigated Update 1,

NEI/GTEL Wichita. KS
W6090380 Page: 5



ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Volatile Organics

GTEL Client ID: 020700324
Login Number: W6090380
Project ID (number): 020700324 Method: EPA 8020A
Project ID (name):  TEXACO/BROADWAY/OAKLAND/CA Matrix: Low Sgil
GTEL Sample Number We050380-21 W6090380-22 We090380-23 We090380-24
Client ID MW-6 (5") MW-6 (20°) MW-6 (25°) MW-6 (307)
Date Sampied 09/20/96 09/20/96 09/20/96 09/20/96
Date Analyzed 09/28/96 09/28/96 09/28/96 09/28/96
Dilution Factor 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Reporting
Analyte Limit Units Concentration:Wet Weight
Benzene 5.0 ug/kg < 5,0 32, 27. 110
Toluene 5.0 ug/kg < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 5.3
Ethyibenzene 5.0 ug/kg < 5.0 < 5.0 <50 5.8
%ylenes {(total) 5.0 ug/kg <50 7.5 < 5.0 9.4
BTEX {total) -- ug/kg e 40. 27. 130
TPH as Gasoline 1000 ug/kg < 1000 1000 < 100 < 1000
Percent Splids -- b4 83.2 79.8 77.9 79.9
Hotes "

Dilution Factor:
Dilution factor indicates the adjustments made for sample dilution.

EPA BO20A:
Gasoline range hydrocarbons (TPH) quantitated by GC/FID with purge and trap énd moch fied EPA Method 8015, "Test Methods for Evatuating Solid Waste.
Physical/Chemical Methods™. SW-B46. Thard Edition including promuioates Update 11.

NEI/GTEL Wichita. KS
W6090380 Page- 6



ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Volatile Organics

GTEL CHient ID: 020700324

Login Humber: W6050380

Project 1D (number): 020700324 Method: EPA B020A
Project ID (name):  TEXACO/BROADWAY/OAKLAND/CA Matrix: Low Soil

GTEL Sample Number W6090380-25 .- -- -
Client ID MW-6 (35") - - .

Date Sampled 09/20/36 .- -

Date Analyzed 09/28/96 . --

Dilution Factor 1.00 .- -

Reporting
Analyte Limit Units Concentration:Wet Weight

Benzene 5.0 ug/kaq <50 - .- -
Toluene 5.0  ug/kg 10. -- .- .-
Ethylbenzene 5.0 ug/kg 14, .- - .
Xylenes (total) 5.0 ug/ky 120 - -- .-
BTEX {total) -- ug/kg 140 - .- -
TPH as Gasoline 1000  wg/kg 1300 . - -
Percent Solids -- 4 77.8 . -- .-

Hotes:
Dilution Factor:
Dilutron factor indicates the adjustments made for sample dilution

EPA B020A:
Gasoline range hydrocarbons (TPH) quantitated by GC/FID with purge and trap and modified EPA Method BO5. “Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste,
Physical/Chemica) Methods™. 5W-846, Third Edition including promulgated Update 11.

NEI/GTEL Wichita, KS
W6050380 Page 7
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ot NEII GTEL

e NVIROMNMENTAL
ABORATORIES INC .

1._5,-‘.,4L

Midwest Region

4211 May Avenue

Wichita, KS 67209 it
(316) 945-2624

{BOQ) 633-7934

{316) 945-0506 (FAX)

Qctober 8, 1996

Brian Garber

Fluor Daniel GTI
1401 Halyard Drive
Suite 140 ‘
Sacramento. CA 95691

RE: GTEL Client ID: 020700324
Login Number: W6090411
Project ID (number): (20700324
Project ID (name): TEXACO/BROADWAY /0AKLAND/CA

Dear Brian Garber:

Enclosed please find the anaiytical results for the samples received by GTEL
Environmental Laboratories, Inc. on 09/25/96 under Chain-of-Custody Number(s)
35152.

A formal Quality Assurance/Quality Control (QA/QC) program is maintained by
GTEL. which is designed to meet or exceed the EPA requirements. Analytical work
for this project met QA/QC criteria unless otherwise stated in the footnotes.
This report is to be reproduced only in full.

NEI/GTEL is certified by the Catifornia Department of Health Service under
Certification Number 1845,

If you have any questions regarding this analysis, or if we can be of further

assistance, please call our Customer Service Representative.

Sincerely,
GTEL Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

| \J\s,j*"\—\kan~j>C3L1??ZT7‘> (§2¢2> '*__<::;;;<:réhsig>~r\c1£§w4rrx= ‘:itf*‘~—~

Terry R. Loucks
Laboratory Director " =
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. . ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons By GC

GTEL Client ID: 020700324
Login Number: W6090411
Project ID (number): 020700324 Method: GC
Project ID (name):  TEXACO/BROADWAY/DAKLAND/CA Matrix: Solids
GTEL Sample Number W6090411-01 W6090411-02 W6090411-03 W6090411-04
w . Client ID__  MW-8 (5} MW-8 (10) MW-8 (15} MW-8 (25)
Date Sampled - - 09/23/96 09/23/96 09/23/96 09/23/96
Date Prepared 10/03/96 10/03/96 10/03/96 10/03/96
Date Analyzed 10/08/96 10/08/96 10/08/96 10/08/96
Dilution Factor 1.00 1.00 5.00 1.00
Reporting
Analyte Limit  Units . Concentration:Wet Weight
TPH as Diesel 10. mg/kg < 10. < 10. 53. < 10.
Percent Solids -- b4 86.4 80.9 Bl.6 BG.6

Ditution Factor:
Dilution factor indicates the adjustments made for sample dilution.

GC:
Extraction by EPA Method 3550 (somication). ASTM Method D332B(modified) is vsed for qualitative rdentification of fuel patterns. The methed has been
modified to include quantitation by applying calibration and quality assurance guidelines outlined in "Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste,
Physical/Chemical Methods”. SW-846. Third Edition including promulgated Update 1 This method 15 equivalent to the California LUFT manual DHS method
for dresel fuel.

W6090411-03;
Quantitation of diesel fuel is uncertain due to matrix interferences from gasoline hydrocarbons.

NET/GTEL Wichita. kS
W6090411 Page: 1



. ' ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons By GC

GTEL CYient ID: 020700324
Login Number: W6090411
Project 1D (number): 020700324 Method: GC
Project ID (name):  TEXACO/BROADWAY/QAKLAND/CA Matrix: Solids
GTEL Sample Number W6090411-05 W6090411-06 -- .-
Client ID MW-8 (35) SP-1 THRU SP-2 -- --
Date Sampled 09/23/96 06/23/96 .- --
Date Prepared 10/03/96 10/03/96
Date Analyzed 10/08/96 10/08/96 .- .
Dilution Factor Tl 00 : 1.00 -- .
Reporting
Analyte Limit Units Concentration:Wet Weight
TPH as Diesel 10. mg/kg < 10. < 10. -- --
Percent Solids -- b4 79.7 88.0 -- --

Notes e .
Drlution Factor:
Dilution factor 1ndicates the adjustments made for sample dilution.

GC:
Extraction by EPA Method 3550 (sonication}. ASTM Method D3328(modifred) 15 vsed for qualitative 1centification of fuel patterns. The method has been
modified to 1nclude quantitation by applying calibration and quality assurance guidelines outlined 1n "Test Methods fer Evaluating Solid Waste,
Prysical/Chemcal Methods™. SW-846, Thard Ed1tion nciuding promulgated Update 1 Tms method 15 equivalent to the California LUFT manual DHS method
for diesel fuel

W6090411-06:
{hromategraphic data indicates the presence of material. which 1s heavier than diesel fuel. n this sample.

-

NEI/GTEL Wichita, KS
W6090411 Page: 2



GTEL Client ID:
Login Number:

Project 10 (number):
Project 1D (name):

TEXACO/BROADWAY /QAKLAND/CA

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Volatile Organics

Method: EPA 8020A
Matrix: Solids

GTEL Sample Number

Client ID

Date Sampled
Date Analtyzed
Dilution Factor

W6090411-01 W6090411-02

MW-8 (5) MW-8 (10)
09/23/96 09/23/96
10/01/96 1001796

1.00 1.00

W6090411-03 W6090411-04

MW-8 (15) MW-8 (25)
09/23/96 09/23/96
10/02/96 10/02/96

10.0 1.00

Reporting
Analyte Limit  Units Concentration:Wet Weight
Benzene ¢.05 mg/kg 0.77 2.6 25. 0.08
Toluene 0.10 mg/kg 3.5 0.66 7.1 0.63
Ethylbenzene 0.10  wma/kg 1.2 5.6 160 0.20
Xylenes (total) 0.20 ma/kg 7.3 10. 840 . 1.1
TPH as Gasoline 10. mg/kg 120 520 14000 53,
Percent Solids -~ b4 B6.4 50.9 Bl.b 80.6

Notes
Dilution Factor:

Ditution factor ndicates the adjustments made for sample dilution.

EPA BO20A:

Gasoline range hydrocarbons {TPH) quantitated by GC/FID with purge and trap and modified EPA Methed B015.

Paysical/Chemical Methods™. SW-846. Third Editron wnciuding promuigated Update 11.

w5050411-01:

Mathanol extraction necessary due to high levels of target or non-target analytes.

W6090411-02:

Mathanol extraction necessary dee to mgh levels of target or non-target analytes.

W6090411-03:

Methanol extraction necessary due to high tevels of target or non-target analytes.

W5090411-04:

Hathanal extraction necessary due to high levels of target or non-target analytes.

NEI/GTEL Wichita., KS

W6090411

Page: 1

"Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste,



ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Volatile Organics

GTEL Client 1ID: 020700324
Login Number: We090411
Project ID (number): 020700324 Method: EPA 8020A
Project ID (name):  TEXACO/BROADWAY/OAKLANB/CA Matrix: Low Soil
GTEL Sample Number W6090411-05 .- -- --
Client ID MW-8 (35) -- .- .-
Date Sampled 09/23/96 -- .. -
Date Analyzed 10/02/96 .- - P
Dilution Factor 1.00 -- .. --
Reporting
Analyte Limit  Units Cancentration:ket Weight
Benzene 5.0 ug/kg < 5.0 -- . .-
Toluene 5.0 ug/kg <5.0 -- -- .-
Ethylbenzene 5.0 ug/kg <50 -- -- --
Xylenes (total) 5.0 ug/kg < 5.0 -- -- -
TPH as Gasoline 1000 ug/kg < 1000 -- -- --
Percent Solids “- i 79.7 -- -- --
Notes:

D1lution Factor;
Dilution factor 1ndicates the adjustments made for sample dilution

EPA 8020A:
Gasoline range hydrocarbons (TPH) quantitated by GC/FID with purge and trap and modi1fied £PA Method 8015. "Test Methods for Evaluating Sclid Waste.
Physical/Chemical Methods™. SW-846. Third Edition including promulgated Update II

NEI/GTEL Wichita, KS
W6090411 Page: 1
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GTEL Client ID: 020700324
Login Number: 6090411
Project ID (number): 020700324

Project ID (name):  TEXACO/BROADWAY/QAKLAND/CA

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Volatile Organics

Method: EPA 8020A
Matrix: Solids

GTELsSample Number

W6090411-06 --

Ciient ID SP-1 THRU SP-2 - .- -
Date Sampled 09/23/96 .- --
Date Analyzed 10/02/96 -- - .
Ditution Factor 1.00 - - - -
Reporting
Analyte Limit  Units Concentration:Wet Weight
Benzene 0.05 mg/kg 0.47 - .- .
Toluene 0.10 mg/kg 7.3 - -- .
Ethylbenzene ’ 0.10 mg/kg 3.7 - - .
Yylenes (total) . 0.20 wma/kg 20. -- “- --
TPH as Gasoline 10, mg/kg 340 -- -- --
Percent Solids -- b4 B8.0 -- -- --
totes |

Oilution Factor:

Dlution factor ingdicates the adjustments made for sample dilution.

EPA BO20A:

Gesoline range hydrocarbons (TPH) quantitated by GC/FIO with purge and trap and modified EPA Method B015.

Physical/Chemical Methods™, SW-846. Third Edition 1n¢luding promulgated Update 11

W6090411-06:

Hethanol extraction necessary due to high levels of target or non-target analytes

NEI/GTEL Wichita, KS
W6090411

Page: 2
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